






I I 

.c ' • • • 

I 



thr, 

Troy High School 
Troy, Kansas 66087 · 

Volurne 70 
Published by Publications Class 



2 Dreams 

THS Dreams 
About Future 
Webster defines the word "dream" as a 
"fond hope." However, with effort and de­
termination many of these fond hopes 
may become realities. 

High school is a place where many dreams 
are formed, prepared for, and sometimes 
even fulfilled. Along the way, many find 
that they have made friendships and built 
memories to last a lifetime. 

TROJAN '82 is a chronicle of the dreams 
of those in and around THS: dreams ful­
filled, dreams never quite reached, and 
dreams still in the future. 

Jeff Clary, Copy Editor 
Becky King, Layout Editor 



Contents 
Activities . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 

People . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28 

Academics . . . . . . . . . . 52 

Sports . .... . . . . . . . . 66 

Groups . . . . . . . .. . . . .  82 

Ads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  96 

Index . ..... . . . . . . . 1 10 



Year's News Mixed 
In an age when the news stressed the most was bad news, 
the period from September, 1981, to May, 1982, was no 
exception. 

The world was shocked October 6, when the Egyptian 
President Anwar Sadat was brutally gunned down during 
a military parade. This man had been a critical force in 
establishing relatively peaceful relations between Egypt 
and Israel. 

A labor group called Solidarity for a time seemed to be 
winning concessions from the Soviet-aligned Polish gov­
ernment. However, when the group pushed for too many 
freedoms, the government took action. December 12, mar­
tial law was declared in Poland, the activities of Solidarity 
were halted, and the leader of Solidarity imprisoned. 

January was a dangerous month to travel by airplane. 
January 13, 78 people died when a Boeing 737 crashed into 
a Washington, D.C. bridge. One of the passengers showed 
the world that heroes still existed in such a way to bring 
tears to the hardest heart. The unknown man refused a 
lifeline so five other people could be saved first, then was 
too exhausted to hold on until the lifeline returned for 
him. He was lost in the icy waters of the Potomac. 

Another air disaster occurred January 18. Four pilots of 
the famous Air Force Thunderbirds met their deaths 
while practicing precision maneuvers. 

One more major accident occured January 23 in Boston, 
when a DC-10 skidded off the end of a runway and into 
Boston harbor. Incredibly, all 208 people aboard survived. 

Some good news was heard periodically, as on 
March 10, when all nine planets aligned ori one 
side of the sun. Some said that this event would 
precipitate the end of the world. The good news 
was that the big date came and went, but the 
world remained. 

Above right: The 1982 National Honor Society inductees 
sign the membership scroll. 

Right: Seniors concentrate on graduation practice with 
varying degrees of attention. 



Top left: Students walk quickly and quietly to the nearest 
exit as school lets out. 

Top right: Becky Winkel takes a well-deserved break after 
diligently studying all morning. 

Above: Involved with graduation practice, juniors, Chris 
Beaty and Mary Middleton impatiently wait for the session 
to end. 

As the school year ended, the world situation was again 
tense. The trouble spot was the Falkland Islands, near 
Argentina. Both Britain and Argentina claimed the is­
lands. As of May 20, negotiations were breaking down, 
the countries were taking military action against each 
other, and the situation was unresolved. 

The uncertain state of affairs did not stop the Trojans 
from enjoying their free time. 

Video games were something of a phenomenon in their 
popularity. Pac-man was the leading game. The game 
even had a popular song written about it. 

On the music scene, females often dominated the pic­
ture. Olivia Newton-John enjoyed a renewed popular­
ity. Groups with female lead singers, such as Quarter­
flash and Joan Jett and the Blackhearts, accounted for 
several hit songs. One all-female group, the Go-gos, had 
some successful songs. Other popular groups were the 
Rolling Stones, Van Halen, Foreigner, Loverboy, and 
A C-DC. 

Fantasy and adventure were unusually popular at the 
movie theaters. Such pictures as Quest for Fire, The 
Sword and the Sorcerer, and Conan the Barbarian illus­
trated this new trend. 

In a period of uncertainty young people still worked 
hard, played hard, and planned for the future, as they 
will as long as there is a future to plan for. 



Activities formed the stuff that dreams were made of 
for many students. 

Many young ladies fondly hoped that they might be 
chosen Homecoming Queen, FF A Sweetheart, or 
Queen-of-Courts. For a lucky few, these hopes were 
realized. 

In forensics, actors and speakers performed and com­
peted, some perhaps dreaming of a future dramatic 
career. 

What event was more looked forward to than the 
junior-senior prom? Studies sometimes took a back 
seat to thoughts of that "dreamy" girl or guy. 

Finally, graduation was the highlight of many high 
school careers. Some just dreamed of graduating; the 
dreams of others were just beginning. Thoughts of 
college, career, or other future pursuits filled many 
young minds. 

6 Activities 



* *  * 
• * * 

* :. ,..� * * .. 
* 
� * 

* * 

* 

. * 

* 

,.. 

* * 

* 

* 
*-· 

* 

* * 
* lf 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* * 

* 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* "' 

* 

* .;  
* 

* 

* 

* 

ctivitiss 
·--

* 

* 

* 

7 



Teresa New Queen 

Above and Right: Steve Schilling and Lori Cluck 
are attired for "Hat and Shades Day." 

8 Activities 



\ 
Teresa Blanton was crowned 1981 Homecoming 
Queen in pre-game ceremoni�s October 9, by head 
escort Tim Franken. Teresa's attendants were Sheila 
Adkins, Kris Bletscher, Becky King, and Debbie 
Masters. Their escorts were Jeff Clary, James Mar­
riott, John Michael Simpson, and Jim Stock. 

The week preceding homecoming was designat­
ed as "Spirit Week." Students wore various cos­
tumes during the week. Also included in the 
activities was the crowning of the 1981 Mr. 
Legs, David Speaks. 

Top left: The crown and sash bearers and flower girls Sarah 
Fischer, Craig Kostman, Andy Anderson, and Carrie Buhl 
anxiously wait to present their gifts. 

Above left: After the game, everyone rocks to the beat of 
"Aerial." 

Above: Kris Bletscher presents Mr. Legs, David Speaks, 
with a sash and a kiss as Steve Tharman and Juan Carlos 
Corzo M. look on. 

Left: James Marriott, Kris Bletscher, Jeff Clary, Sheila 
Adkins, Head Escort Tim Franken, Queen Teresa Blanton, 
Jim Stock, Debbie Masters, John Michael Simpson, and 
Becky King. 

Activities 9 



Cast Performs 
How can a girl who comes from a 
family whose members write plays, 
manufacture fireworks, attend com­
mencements, and dance ballet, fall in 
love with a boy from a Wall-Street­
oriented family? These questions 
and many others were answered in 
the play "You Can't Take It with 
You," performed November 19 and 
20. 

Far right, Front row: Julie Blake, Denise 
Sutherland, Betty Ernzen, and Becky Owens. 
Row 2: Jeff Barnthson (Paul Sycamore), Geri 
Fenley {Penny Sycamore), Bryan Gaither (Ed 
Carmichael) ,  Julia Simpson (Essie Charmi­
chael), Jeff Clary (Grandpa), Dean Weber 
(Mr. Kirby), Sheila Adkins (Mrs. Kirby), The­
resa Simpson (Alice Sycamore), Tim Franken 
(Tony Kirby). Row 3: Rhonda Boyle; Paul 
Franken; Jill Jarrett, (Mrs. Henderson); Ken­
ny Tharman (Mr. Kolenkhov); Linda Briggs 
(Grand Duchess Olga Katrina); Bill Griffin 
(Mr. DePinna); Steve Tharman (Donald); 
Debbie Masters (Rheba); Becky Winkel (Gay 
Wellington) ;  Kenny Neumann, Wilma Hover­
son, Mike Thomas, P.J. Wykert (G-Men); Bev 
Meng and Kris Bletscher (Student Directors). 

Above right: Everyone prepares for a hearty evening meal of 
corn flakes, candies, and watermelon. 

Above: Part of acting is the backstage work that goes into the · 

production beforehand. One aspect of this work is make-up, as 
Mary Middleton puts wrinkles on Geri Fenley. 

Right: Mr. DePinna models his "wonderful" figure and toga 
costume as Penny tries to finish the portrait she began eight 
years ago. 

10 Activities 



Above left: Much to the surprise of everyone at the Sycamore 
household, five government agents arrive and arrest everyone 
there, including the Kirbys, who are there for dinner. 

Left: As the family engages in their many activities, the would­
be ballerina practices her pirouette. 

Above: Alice and Tony say goodnight with a kiss. 

Activities 11 



Top right: Mary Middleton tries her hand at 
milking a goat. 

Above right: The Sweetheart and attendants 
strike a pose for the camera: Debbie Masters, 
1980 Sweetheart; Lisa Anderson, 1981 Sweet­
heart; Bev Meng, Linda Briggs, Becky Winkel, 
Debbie Lara, Mary Middleton, and Connie 
Johnson. 

Right: Lisa Anderson recieves a bouquet of 
roses, a crown, and a "Sweetheart" kiss from 
escort Bill Griffin. 

12 Activities 



Sweetheart Crowned 
After competing in nine assorted agricultural ac­
tivities, Lisa Anderson was chosen FF A Sweet­
heart, Bev Meng was chosen first runner-up, and 
Linda Briggs was chosen second runner-up in the 
annual FFA Barnwarming activities, November 
18. 

The other girls vying for the title were Becky 
Winkle, Mary Middleton, Connie Johnson, and 
Debbie Lara. All the girls had to perform such 
tasks as squaring a board, milking a goat, catching 
a greased pig, and lassoing a trash can. The ladies 
were also interviewed and each wrote an essay on 
"Why I Want to be FFA Sweetheart." 

Top left: Sweetheart Lisa is congratulated by FFA Presi­
dent, Steve Tharman. 

Above left: Connie Johnson makes sure the nail is pounded 
completely into the wood. 

Above: Bev Meng completes one of her events, squaring a 
board. 

Left: Debbie Lara hammers a nail and makes sure she does 
it correctly. 

Activities 1 3  



14 

Royalty Chosen 

John Michael Simpson crowned Michelle Foley 
the 1982 Queen of Courts, February 5, at halftime 
of the boys' A-team game with Jackson Heights. 

Michelle's attendants were Kris Bletscher, Becky 
King, Sheila Adkins, and Debbie Masters. Their 
escorts were Cully Clary, James Marriott, Chris 
Beaty, and Marty Clary. 

Michelle received her crown, sash and a bouquet 
of roses. 

The theme, "Just Between You and Me," set the 
mood for the dance. The band "Astre" provided 
the entertainment. 



Below: The flower and crown bearers are Brian Waggoner, 
P.J. Smith, Kathleen Robinson, and Becky Trant. 

Left: Queen Michelle and head escort John Michael pose 
for picture-happy fans. 

Left: Michelle and her attendants wait for the boys' A­
team game to start. 

Far Left: The Court consists of Cully Clary, Kris 
Bletscher, James Marriott, Becky King, John Michael 
Simpson, Michelle Foley, Sheila Adkins, Chris Beaty, 
Debbie Masters and Marty Clary. 

Activities 15  



Juan Awarded Honor 
Juan Carlos Corzo M. received the title of Mr. Ladies' 
Man between the two senior-faculty ballgames, March 
27. The Kayettes chose both candidates and escorts; the 
student body then voted for Mr. Ladies' Man. 

Right: Kris Bletscher escorts Tim Franken to the center circle. 

Below: Candidates and escorts pose for a picture. Michelle Foley, 
John M. Simpson, Debbie Masters, Steve Tharman, Teresa Blanton, 
Juan Carlos Corzo M., Kris Bletscher, Tim Franken, Geri Fenley, and 
Steve Schilling. 

Right: Head Escort Teresa Blanton awards Juan Carlos 
Corzo M. the Mr. Ladies' Man medal and a kiss. 

16 Activities 



Seniors Split Games 
With Athletic Faculty 
The seniors won one of two senior-faculty basketball 
games, March 27. The senior girls were victorious 
with a score of 42-12. The faculty members defeated 
the senior boys, 49-31. 

Top scorers for the winning girls' team were Teresa 
Blanton with 13, Geri Fenley with 11, Becky King 
with 10, Michelle Foley with 4, Kris Bletscher with 2, 
and Debbie Masters with 2. Debbie Fitch was top 
scorer for the faculty with 6; followed by Nancy Gin­
gery, Diane Winder, and Kay Schultz. 

Tom Stanley led the victorious male team with 18 
points. He was followed by Lyle Rockey with 14, 
Kevin Kelley with 8, Bill Foster with 6, Tim Twom­
bly with 2, and Donald Harter with 1. For the senior 
boys, James Marriott had 14 points, John Simpson 
had 5, Tim Franken had 4, and Juan Carlos Corzo 
M., Jeff Clary, Jeff Barnthson, and Jim Stock each 
had 2 points. 

Above left: Debbie Masters dribbles in for a basket, as the other 
players look on. 

Left: Bill Foster jumps to block Juan Carlos Corzo's shot. 

Left: Michelle Foley guards Amy Decker while her teammates 
defend the goal. 

Activities 17 



One-Act Play 
Duet Actin� 
Julia Simpson 
Theresa Simpson 
lnformat1ve 
Steve Tharman 
Ken Tharman 
Lisa Weber 
Oration 
Steve Tharman 
Wilma Hoverson 
Mike Thomas 
Improvised 
Duet Acting 
Tim Franken 
Jeff Clary 
Julia Simpson 
Theresa Simpson 
Tammy Clary 
Laurie Klaus 
Sheila Adkins 
Jill Jarrett 

18 Activities 

Jeff Royal 
Jeff Royal 

League North Valley Troy Reg. State --
League North Valley Troy Reg. State 

-rr 
Prose � --

I Geri Fenley 3rd 6th 5th 2nd II I 

3rd 

3rd 
1st 

3rd 
5th 

4th 

3rd 

Carrie Chase X 

X III 
Tammy Clary X X 
Wilma Hoverson 5th X X II 

2nd X I I 
1st X I I 

1st X II 

Cheryl Begesse 4th 1st II 
Poetry 
Cheryl Begesse X 5th 
Kim Jamvold X X II 

X 4th II II 
Pam Wykert X X X 
Ken Tharman 6th 

X 
IV 

Ex temp 
Ken Tharman 3rd X III 
Solo Acting 
Dramatic 
Geri Fenley 1st 4th 2nd 1st II 

1st II I Jeff Clary 4th X 4th III 
Lisa Anderson X 6th 

X Solo Acting 
Humorous 

X X Jeff Barnthson X 6th III 
Jill Jarrett X X 

4th 3rd I Mike Thomas 3rd X " X 
x-This denotes the student's participation. 

Speakers Perform Throu ghout Year 
Despite a year of unpredictable weather, a flu epidemic, and a two-hour delay on the trip 
home from state speech contest because of a flat tire, the 22 members of the forensics team 
showed their true colors as they excelled in six contests this year. 

The forensics year consisted of four regular contests, the regional contest, and the state 
contest. The qualifying requirements for the State festival were a I rating and a 1st, 2nd, or 
3rd place medal at any medal meet or a I rating at regionals. Nine students and the one-act 
play cast and crew qualified in five events. 

The team was coached by Mrs. Martha-Jean Rockey. 



Opposite page, top: The THS speech team consisted of 22 mem­
bers. Front row: Sheila Adkins, Kris Bletscher, Tammy Clary, 
Julia Simpson, Jill Jarrett, Carrie Chase, Lisa Weber, and Laurie 
Klaus. Row 2: Mike Thomas, Kim Jamvold, Theresa Simpson, 
Geri Fenley, Lisa Anderson, and Ken Tharman. Row 3: Steve 
Tharman, Bev Meng, Pam Wykert, Bryan Gaither, Wilma Hover­
son, Cheryl Begessee, Jeff Clary, and Jeff Barnthson. 

Left: Wilma Hoverson practices her prose interpretation. 

Above: The "Once Upon a Playground" cast and crew put in many 
hardworking hours which brought them 1st place at league. Front 
row: Jill Jarrett (Wanda Bun),  Julia Simpson (Dixie Wicks), Car­
rie Chase (Phoebe Dive). Row 2: Bev Meng, Student Director, Jeff 
Barnthson (Georgie), Theresa Simpson (The Girl), Jeff Clary, 
Stage Manager, Kim Jamvold (Forda Moore), Sheila Adkins 
(Flirt), Kris Bletscher (Didi Fee), Lisa Weber (Tootie Shoe), Geri 
Fenley, Student Director. 

Left: Geri Fenley and Jeff Clary receive awards for their speech 
and drama endeavors. 

Activities 19 



Tradition Continued 

"Last Chance" was the theme for the junior-senior 
prom, April 24, 1982. 

The banquet was at the American Legion Hall, at 
6:30 P.M. The meal for the banquet was prepared by 
the junior class mothers, and served by sophomores 
selected by the junior class. Those chosen were Greg 
Ashworth, Jill Jarrett, Laurie Klaus, John Michael 
Marriott, Kenny Neumann, Laralee Sandy, Ronnie 
Shelton, and Julia Simpson. 

Everyone was full of laughter when the speaker, Mr. 
Donald Harter, told jokes about the junior and senior 
classes. 

"The Deans" provided the music for the dance. It 
was in the old gym after the banquet. 

Above right: Mr. Harter speaks to the juniors and seniors at the 
banquet. 

Above: Here are the sophomores chosen to serve at the ban­
quet. Front row: Tammy Clary, Laurie Klans, Jill Jarrett, 
Laralee Sandy, and Julia Simpson. Row 2: Kenny Neumann, 
Paul Franken, Ronnie Shelton, Greg Ashworth, and John Mi­
chael Marriott. 

20 Activities 



Above left: Steve Tharman en­
joys the food at the banquet. 

Above: Senior Class President 
Michelle Foley gives the senior 
response at the banquet. 

Left: The early-arriving seniors 
gather on the courthouse lawn 
for a picture. 

Activities 21  



22 Activities 

Above right: Ronnie Shelton and Laralee Sandy serve punch at the 
dance. 

Top: Lisa Anderson whispers "sweet nothings" in Jeff Clary's ear. 

Above: Lisa Weber rocks to the music. 

Right: Bryan Gaither is busy stuffing the top of the refreshment stand 
with kleenex. 



Above: Marty Clary and his date Pam Carlson discuss plans for 
the evening, while Julie Williams awaits the return of Bryan 
Gaither. 

Left: Connie Johnson, Mendi Ashworth and Becky Owens look 
as though they're ready for a break. 

Below left: Linda Briggs and Jerry Masters sit one out. 

Activities 23 



Grads Honored at Service 
BACCALAUREATE SERVICE 

SUNDAY, MAY 17, 1982 
8 P.M. 

Processional .......................... "Pomp and Circumstance" 
Martha-Jean Rockey 

Invocation J. B. Henderson 
Methodist Church 

"Go Ye Into All the World" ...................... Mixed Quartet 
Bryan Gaither, Chris Beaty, Brenda Boeh, Linda Briggs 

Address .............................. The Reverend Glora Burns 
Assembly of God 

Benediction J. B. Henderson 
Methodist Church 

Recessional ............................ "Pomp and Circumstance" 
Martha-Jean Rockey 

Class Flower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Light Blue Carnation 
Class Colors ................. Royal Blue and International White 
Class Motto ......... "How shall we conquer if we do not fight?" 

Below: Bryan Gaither, Linda Briggs, Brenda Boeh, and Chris Beaty sing at Baccalaureate. 

24 Activities 



Above left, front row: Kris Bletscher, Kim Jamvold, Geri Fenley, 
Michelle Foley, Sheila Adkins, Debbie Masters, Teresa Blanton. 
Row 2: Becky King, Jeff S.S. Clary, Tim Franken, Steve Tharman, 
James Marriott, Juan Carlos Corzo M. Row 3: Dennis Winchell, 
Jeff S. Clary, Jim Stock, Ruben Contreras, David Speaks. Row 4: 
Terry Whittaker, Mark Barnthson, Jeff Barnthson, Dennis Sharp, 
Cully Clary, Phillip Robinson, Dean Weber, John Simpson, Don­
nie King. Not pictured: Steve Schilling. 

Above: Reverend Glora Burns advises the graduates. 

Left: Parents and friends watch the ceremonies. 

Activities 25 



Diplomas Given 
Below: Mr. Merle Nay addresses the graduating class. 

Bottom: Bryan Gaither, Charles Adkins, and Chris Beaty 
prepare to sing "Graduation Day." 

Below right: Geri Fenley receives her diploma. 

Bottom right: Tim Franken and Michelle Foley march in as 
the band plays "Pomp and Circumstance." 

26 Activities 

Jeff Clary 



Left: Jim Stock adds a lighter side to 
graduation practice. 

COMMENCEMENT EXERCISES 
MONDAY, MAY 17, 1982 

8:00P.M. 

Fanfare and Processional ................................ Ployhar 
Troy High School Band 

Invocation ............... . ..... . ... . . . . . .. . . . . .... . ... Ross Flin 
Christian Church 

"Graduation Day" ................................ Noel Sherman 
Charles Adkins, Chris Beaty & Bryan Gaither 

Presentation of the Salutatorian Steven D. Johnston 
Principal 

Salutatory Oration ...................... James Timothy Franken 

Presentation of the Valedictorian ............ Steven D. Johnston 

Valedictory Address . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jeffrey Scott Clary 

Introduction of Speaker ........................ Kenneth T. Pharr 
Superintendent 

Commencement Address ......................... Mr. Merle Nay 

Presentation of the Class of 1982 ............. Steven D. Johnston 

Presentation of Diplomas ........................... Jerry Scholz 
President, Board of Education 

Benediction • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  0 • • • •  Ross Flin 
Christian Church 

Fanfare and Recessional ................................ Ployhar 
Troy High School Band 

Activities 27 



There are dreams of money, dreams of success, dreams 
of love, and many others. Dreams vary greatly, yet all 
have one thing in common. They are made by people. 

Behind every face at THS was a dream. Most students 
dreamed of the future. By helping students to prepare 
for the future, many faculty members fulfilled their 
own dreams. 

The efforts of all the people involved with the school 
made it what it was: a place where many dreams were 
formed and a few were attained. 

28 People 



* * "' 
• * * 

* : ,.: * 

* * 
* • * * * ;t • 
* * 

* * * 
.. 

• -1(. 
lf -)f 

* 

' *  

* * 

* 

:* � 
* 

*-
* 

* * 

* 1f 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* -If. 

* * 
* 

* * 

* * 

* 

* * . 
* * * 

* 

* .  
* 

* 

* 

29 



Jeff Adkins 
Sam Adkins 
Sherry Adkins 
Tina Adkins 
Kelly Blanton 

David Clary 
Jay Cluck 
Scott Collins 
Michael Foley 
Paul Gronniger 

Jeff Jamvold 
Lisa Johnson 
Liessa Martinez 
Angela Middleton 
Paula Moore 

30 People 

Top: Brenda Peterson and Lisa Johnson practice a song 
on their clarinets in band. 

Right: Starting the climb up the ladder are freshman 
class sponsor, Mr. Dale Whiteside; president, Lisa We­
ber; vice-president, Deanna Winzer; treasurer, Lisa 
Smith; and secretary, Diana Shelton. 



Frosh Enter 
Hi gh School 
The first year of high school can be a 
very frightening and exciting one. 
When the students walked up those 
front steps for the first time, they left a 
part of their lives behind and began an­
other. 

The freshman class again sold mer­
chanise, ranging from toys to household 
goods, from the Tom-Wat Show-Case. 

Left: Brenda Whetstine, Lisa Smith, Lisa Weber, 
and Diana Shelton relax in Home Ec. I 

Marvin Moppin 
Danny Owens 
Brenda Peterson 
Diana Shelton 
Laura Smith 

Lisa Smith 
Janet Thompson 
James Wardlow 
Lisa Weber 
Kim Wendt 

Brenda Whetstine 
Roger Whetstine 
Deanna Winzer 
George Wykert 

People 3 1  



Charles Adkins 
Greg Ashworth 

Paul Franken 
Bill Griffin 

Rob Karn 
Becky Keller 

John Marriott 
Roberta Martinez 

Julia Simpson 
Theresa Simpson 
Brad Stahl 
Keith Stotlar 
Denise Sutherland 

Kenneth Tharman 
Mike Thomas 
Marilyn Weber 
Lewis Wendt 
Lou Ann Whittaker 

Pam Wykert 

32 People 

\ 
\ 



# 

Carrie Chase 
Tammy Clary 
Mike Cross 
Stacy Cross 
Rhonda Dubach 

Mike Guy 
Donnie Huss 
Ida Inloes 
Jill Jarrett 
Tony Jordan 

Laurie Klaus 
Matthew Lara 
Trinidad Lara · 

John Lipe 
Glen Marriott 

Lori Masters 
Doug Meng 
Kenneth Neumann 
Laralee Sandy 
Ronnie Shelton 

Class Advances 
The second year of high school is easier 
than the first, because the student is 
acquainted with the school and its rou­
tine. Yet, new challenges such as col­
lecting plants for biology, and prepar­
ing food in Mrs. Goss's home ec class, 
present themselves. 

The sophomore class held many mon­
ey-making projects, which included 
selling posters, t-shirts, and key rings. 

Opp. page, top right: Working their way up the 
ladder are Miss Amy Decker, sophomore class 
sponsor; Doug Meng, treasurer; Theresa Simpson, 
secretary; Kenneth Tharman, vice·president, and 
Julia Simpson, president. 

Left: Members of the 6th hour biology class work 
intently on their assignment. 

People 33 



Funds Raised 
Much of the juniors' interest was fo­
cused on raising money for the Ju­
nior-Senior Prom and spending 
money on class rings. 

The class sold Nasco soap as a new 
method of raising money for prom. 
Also, under the supervision of Mrs. 
Goss, they were in charge of the con­
cession stand during the football and 
basketball seasons. 

In October the juniors ordered their 
class rings from Balfour or J ostens. 
This was the first time that a class 
ordered from two different compan­
ies. 

Right: Almost at the top of the ladder are the 
junior class officers and sponsors: Miss Fitch, 
sponsor; Linda Ashworth, treasurer; Julie 
Blake, secretary; Mary Middleton, vice-presi­
dent; Marty Clary, president; and Mr. Reyn­
olds, sponsor. 

Lisa Anderson 
Linda Ashworth 
Mendi Ashworth 
Chris Beaty 
Cheryl Begesse 

34 People 

Mike Bembrick 
Julie Blake 
Brenda Boeh 
Rhonda Boyle 
Linda Briggs 

Daniel Clary 
Marty Clary 
David Cluck 
Lori Cluck 
Jim Duncan 

David Ernzen 
Betty Ernzen 
Bryan Gaither 
Wilma Hoverson 
David Jenkins 



Connie Johnson 
Ronnie Keller 
Danny King 

Debbie Lara 
Beverly Meng 
Mary Middleton 

Leroy Mullins 
Daniel Murphy 
Becky Owens 
Larry Wilke 
Becky Winkel 

Above: Daniel Murphy, Linda Ashworth, and 
Jim Duncan discuss their American history. 

Left: Mendi Ashworth shows Julie Blake a 
cheer. 

People 35 



Seniors Go East 
Six Flags Over Mid-America was the destina­
tion of the '82 seniors. They left April 29 and 
arrived in St. Louis on the 30. They toured the 
Anheuser Busch Brewery, the Gateway Arch, 
the Westward Expansion Museum, and the St. 
Louis Zoo. The class also saw the Clydesdale 
horses; a pool party at the Holiday Inn and a 
meal on the floating McDonald's Restaurant 
were two more of the activities enjoyed by the 
seniors before they returned to Troy, May 2. 
Money-making projects included magazine 
sales, a skating party, and a cake sale. 

Right: Seniors relax on the courthouse steps. 

Teresa June Blanton 

Geri Lynn Fenley Kathleen Michelle Foley 

36 People 

James T. Franken 



Jeffrey Dean Barnthson Mark S. Barnthson 

Jeffrey 8.8. Clary Ruben A. Contreras 

Kimberly Ann Jamvold Ronald P. Johnson Donald Wayne King 
J J. 

People 37 



Mer its Reco gni zed 

Above: Sheila Adkins and Queen-to-be Teresa Blanton await 
the exciting announcement. 

Adkins, Sheila Elaine: Cadet Teaching 4; Pep Club 1 ,2,3; 
Cheerleader 1 ,2,3; Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; Board 2,3,4; Secretary 3; 
Play 3,4; Homecoming Attendant 4; Track 1 ,4; Yearbook 3,4; 
Newspaper 3,4; Basketball 1 ,2; Class Vice-President 1; Trea­
surer 2; Girls' State 3; FF A Sweetheart Attendant 3; T -Club 
2,3,4; Chorus 1 ,2; Speech and Drama 2,3,4; Queen-of-Courts 
Attendant 4. 

Barnthson, Jeffrey Dean: Play 3,4; Track 3; Yearbook 3; News­
paper 3; Football 2,3,4; Basketball 1 ;  T-Club 2,3,4; Band 1 ,2,3,4; 
Chorus 3; Speech and Drama 2,3,4; One-Act Play 2,3,4. 

Barnthson, Mark S.: Work Study 4. 

Blanton, Teresa June: Cadet Teaching 4; Pep Club 1 ,2,3,4; 
President 3; Stuco 1; Cheerleader 2,4; Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; Home­
coming Queen 4; Track 1; Basketball 1 ,2,3,4; Class Secretary 4; 
FFA Sweetheart Attendant 3; T-Club 2,3,4; Band 1; Volleyball 
3. 

Bletscher, Kristi Lyn: Cadet Teaching 4; Pep Club 1 ,2,3,4; 
Stuco 4; Cheerleader 2,4; Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; Play 1 ,2,3,4; Home­
coming Attendant 4; Track 1; Yearbook 3,4; Newspaper 3,4; 
Basketball 1 ;  T-Club 2,3,4; Band 1; Speech 3,4; Queen-of­
Courts Attendant 4. 

38 People 

Clary, Cully D.: Track 3,4; Football 4; Basketball 1 ,2,3,4; T­
Club 3,4; Queen-of-Courts Escort 4. 

Clary, Jeffrey Scott: Stuco 2,3,4; President 4; Play 2,3,4; Stage 
help 2; Stage manager 3; Homecoming Escort 4; Track 1 ,2,3,4; 
Yearbook 3,4; Copy Editor 4; Newspaper 3,4; Feature Editor 3; 
Football 1 ,2,3,4; Class Treasurer 1 ;  Boys' State 3; T-Club 2,3,4; 
Honor Society 4; Quill and Scroll 3,4; Speech and Drama 
1,2,3,4; Who's Who. 

Clary, Jeff S. S.: Track 3,4; Football 1 ,4; T-Club 2,3,4. 

Contreras, Ruben A.: Track 3; Chorus 3;  Teacher's Aid 3; Lan­
guage Club 2. 

Fenley, Geri Lynn: Cadet Teaching 4; Pep Club 1 ,2,3,4; Secre­
tary and Treasurer 4; Stuco Secretary and Treasurer 4; 
Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; Board Member 2,3; Play 1 ,2,3,4; Track 1 ,2,3; 
Yearbook 3,4 Activity Editor 4; Newspaper 3,4; Editorial Edi­
tor 3; Basketball 1 ,2,3,4; Class Vice-President 3; Girls' State 3; 
Candidate for Girls' Nation 3; FFA Sweetheart Attendant 3; 
T-Club 2,3,4; Secretary and Treasurer 3; Baild 1,2; Drum Ma­
jorette 2; Chorus 2; FCA 2,3,4; Secretary and Treasurer 3,4; 
Volleyball 3,4; Speech and Drama 1,2,3,4; Porn Pon 1 ,4; Boys' 
Basketball Statistician 1 ,2,3,4; Tennis 1; Perfect Attendance 3; 
Who's Who. 

Foley, Kathleen Michelle: Pep Club 1,2,3; Secretary 2; 
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Board Member 3,4; Track 1; Yearbook 3,4; 
People Editor 3; Newspaper 3,4; Editorial Editor 4; Office Aid 
4; Basketball 1 ,2,3; Class Treasurer 3; Class President 4; FF A 
Sweetheart Attendant 3; T-Club 2,3,4; Band 1,2,3; Chorus 1,2; 
Honor Society 4; Queen of Courts 4; Who's Who. 

Franken, James T.: Cadet Teaching 4; Play 3,4; Homecoming 
Head Escort 4; Track 1,4; Yearbook 3,4; Sports Editor 3; News­
paper 3,4; Editor-in-Chief 4; Football 1,2,3,4; Basketball 1 ,2,3; 
Class Secretary 1; Cla:ss President 2,3; T-Club 2,3,4; Honor 
Society 4; FCA 1,2,3; Highway Patrol Academy 4; Speech and 
Drama 2,3,4; Queen-of-Courts Escort 3. 

Jamvold, Kimberly Ann: Pep Club 2,3; Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; Board 
Member 2,3; Vice-President 4; Office Aid 3; Class Treasurer 4; 
T-Club 3,4; Chorus 2; Speech and Drama 4; One-Act Play 4; 
Perfect Attendance 2,3,4. 

Johnson, Ronald R.: FFA 3; Work Study 4. 

King, Donald Wayne: Football 1 ;  Work Study 4. 

King, Rebecca Jean: Cadet Teacher 4; Pep Club 1 ,2,3,4; Stuco 
2,3,4; Vice-President 4; Cheerleader 1 ,2,3,4; Kayettes 1,2,3,4; 
Homecoming Attendant 4; Track 1; Yearbook 3,4;Layout Edi­
tor 4; Newspaper 3,4; Basketball 1 ,2; T-Club 2,3,4; Chorus 1,2; 
Honor Society 4; Quill and Scroll 3,4; Queen-of-Courts Atten-



dant 4. 

Marriott, James H.: Homecoming Escort 4; Track 1 ,2,3,4; Foot­
ball 1 ,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Class President 1; T-Club 2,3,4; 
Band 1 ;  Queen-of-Courts Escort 3,4. 

Masters, Deborah Louise: Cadet Teaching 4; Pep Club 1 ,2,3,4; 
Cheerleader 2,3,4; Kayettes 1 ,2,3,4; President 4; Play 1,2,3,4; 
Stage Crew 1 ;  Student Director 1 ,3; Homecoming Attendant 4; 
Track 1 ,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Class Secretary 2; Girls' State 
3; Cross Country 2; FFA Sweetheart 3; T-Club 2,3,4; Band 1 ;  
Chorus 1 ,2; Honor Society 4. 

Mora, Juan Carlos Corzo: Foreign Exchange Student 4; Track 
4; Basketball 4; Football 4; Band 4; T-Club 4; Mr. Legs Candi­
date 4. 

Above: Debbie Masters ·helps Kris Bletscher try on her cos­
tume for the play performed by the children's theater class. 

Below: Homecoming escorts wait for the queen candidates. 

Robinson, Phillip L.: FFA 1 ,2,3,4; Chorus 1; Work Study 4. 

Schilling, Steven L.: Yearbook 3; Newspaper 3; Class Vice­
President 2. 

Sharp, Dennis E.: Track 2; Basketball 2; FFA 1 ,2,3,4; Work 
Study 4. 

Simpson, John Michael: Homecoming Escort 4· Football 3 4· 
I ' '

' Basketball 4; T-Club 3,4; Work Study 4; Queen-of-Courts Es-
cort 4. 

Speaks, David D.: Track 1,2,3; Library Aid 4· Football 1 2 3 4· 
Basketball 1; T-Club 2,3,4; Chorus 2,3,4. 

' ' 
' 

' ' 

Stock, James M.: Homecoming Escort 4; Track 4; Football 
1 ,2,3,4; Basketball 1 ;  FFA 1 ,2,3,4; T-Club 2,3,4; Chorus 3; FCA 
President 3; Work Study 4. 

Tharman, Steven E.: Play 3,4; Yearbook 3,4; Newspaper 3,4; 
Football 2,3,4; FFA 1,2,3,4; Treasurer 2; Secretary 3; President 
4; T-Club 2,3,4; Honor Society 4; Speech and Drama 3,4. 

Weber, Dean Alan: Stuco 4; Play 3,4; Yearbook 3; Newspaper 3 ;  
Class Treasurer 3; Boys' State 3 ;  FFA 1 ,2,3; Reporter 3; T-Club 
3,4; Honor Society 4. 

Whittaker, Terry Lee: FFA 1 ,2,3,4; Sentinel 3; Treasurer 4; 
FFA Escort 3,4; Chorus 2,3. 

Winchell, Dennis Wayne: Track 1,2; Football 1,2,3; Basketball 
1,2,3; Class Vice-President 4; Cross Country 2,3; T-Club 2,3,4. 

Winder, Kelly B.:  Track 1 ,2; Football 1 ,2; Cross Country 1 ,2; T­
Club 2; Vo Tech 4. 

People 39 



Rebecca Jean King 

Dennis E. Sharp 

Terry Lee Whittaker Dennis Wayne Winchell Kelly B. Winder 

40 People 



James M. Stock Steven E. Tharman 

Steven L. Schilling 

Dean Alan Weber 

Right: At the top of the ladder are 
the senior class officers and sponsor: 
Michelle Foley, president; Kim 
Jamvold, treasurer; Teresa Blanton, 
secretary; Mrs. Goss, sponsor; and 
Dennis Winchell, vice-president. 

People 41 



The efforts of eleven returning teachers 
helped make school a rewarding experience. 

Mr. Bill Foster was a native Trojan, and en­
joyed running, canoeing, fishing, and hunt­
ing. Washington D.C. was the birthplace of 
Mr. Dale Whiteside, who found farming and 
railroads interesting. 

Mrs. Anna Goss hailed from Culver, Kansas, 
and listed her hobbies as cooking, sewing, 
and gardening. The counselor, Mr. Severt 
Anderson, was originally from Clay Center, 
Kansas. Golf, sports, and yard work were 
among his interests. 

Another native Trojan was Mr. Lyle Rockey, 
Jr., who enjoyed participating in sports, 
reading, and landscaping in his free time. 

Top right: The typing and accounting teacher, Mr. Whi­
teside, examines a speciman held by science instructor, 
Mr. Foster. 

Top: Mrs. Goss, the Home Economics instructor, does 
some paperwork at her desk. 

42 People 



Far left: The physical education instructor, Mr. Davis, prepares to 
give his students a volleyball test. 

Left: Mr. Rockey, the social science teacher, and Mr. Reynolds, psy­
chology and political science instructor, discuss their classes. 

Teachers Tell 
About Hobbies 
Mr. Frank Davis, a Highlander, 
hunted, played tennis, and enjoyed 
all outdoor activities. 

Mr. Art Buhl was from Las Cruces, 
New Mexico, and liked camping, 
fishing, and bow hunting. He was 
also a member of the National 
Guard. 

Mr. Fred Folsche of Troy listed boat­
ing, water skiing, and building and 
operating radio-control models 
among his many hobbies. 

Ottawa, Kansas, was the hometown 
of Mr. Bruce Reynolds, who built 
model ships and was a devoted sports 
fan. 

Troy was the hometown of Mrs. 
Martha Rockey, whose interests in­
cluded music, plants, and her pets. 

Mrs. Babetta Israel, from Grand Is­
land, Nebraska, enjoyed the out­
doors, and leisure time with her hus­
band and daughter. 

Top left: Mr. Anderson, the school counselor, 
goes over a student's records. 

Above left: Mr. Buhl, vocational agriculture 
teacher, and Mr. Folsche, industrial arts teacher, 
look at some machinery. 

Left: Mrs. Rockey, English and speech instructor, 
discusses plants with English teacher, Mrs. Israel. 

People 43 



New Faces 
Enrich Staff 
The qualifications and interests of 
the four new faculty members varied 
from a recent college graduate inter­
ested in coaching, to an experienced 
teacher interested in carpentry . 

• 
The new math teacher was Miss De­
bra Fitch. She attended Kansas City, 
Kansas Community College for two 
years, then transfered to Pittsburg 
State University, where she received 
a Bachelor of Science in Education 
Degree, specializing in physical edu­
cation and mathematics. 

Miss Fitch was the junior class spon­
sor and assistant pep club sponsor. 
Her hobbies were sewing, photogra­
phy and coaching sports. 

Miss Denise Roebkes was the new 
librarian and library aid adviser. 
Miss Roebkes was from Mound City, 
Missouri. She attended Northeast 
Missouri State University at Mary­
ville, Missouri, receiving a Bachelor 
of Science Degree in elementary edu­
cation with a minor in library sci­
ence. 

She was also the pep club and cheer­
leading sponsor. Her hobbies were 
reading, fishing, and playing volley­
ball. 

Above right: Miss Roebkes and Miss Fitch dis­
cuss the day's activities in the library. 

Right: Mr. Dreher prepares to play the trum­
pet for his class. 

44 People 



Mr. Robert Dreher, the band and chorus teacher, 
came from St. Joseph, Missouri. He attended North­
west Missouri State University, University of Iowa, 
University of Indiana, and Morning Side College. 
Mr. Dreher received a Bachelor of Arts in elementary 
and secondary education. His hobbies were carpentry 
and photography. 

Miss Amy Decker was the new phys­
ical education and health teacher. 
Her home town was Lawson, Missou­
ri. She attended Missouri Western 
and received a Bachelor of Science 
degree in physical education. 

Miss Decker was the sponsor of the 
sophomore class, volleyball coach, 
assistant basketball and track coach, 
and drivers' education teacher. Her 
hobbies were reading, watching and 
playing sports, embroidering, run­
ning, and horseback riding. 

Above left: The new teachers for this year 
were Miss Decker, Mr. Dreher, Miss Fitch, 
and Miss Roebkes. 

Left: Miss Decker gets ready to take roll call 
for her next class. 

People 45 



Principal Sets Goal 
Many changes occured in administration in the form 
of new offices and new leaders to guide students 
through their school days. 

The new principal was Mr. Steven Johnston. Mr. 
Johnston had taught instrumental music for four 
years before deciding that he wanted to be on a "one­
to-one" basis with all students. 

The principal's goal for his first year was to see stu­
dents have the initiative to make rules and follow 
them. 

Mr. Johnston's family consisted of his wife Pam, and 
sons Shannon and Steven Jr. His hobbies included 
electronic kit-building, playing baseball, and watch­
ing football. 

Above right: The new principal, Mr. Johnston, discusses 
some important business over the phone. 

Above: Balancing the books is just one job of Nell Larzalere, 
superintendent's secretary and secretary of the Board of 
Education. 

Right: Mr. Pharr, the superintendent, takes a break from 
his busy schedule. 

46 People 



Office Remodeled 
The need for more room forced Superintendent 
Kenneth Pharr to move his office to a trailer be­
hind the grade school. The trailer had been vacat­
ed by the special education class and was carpeted 
and paneled, and received two new windows be­
fore it became the superintendent's office, July 1, 
1981. 

The new office was also used for meetings of the 
school board, which gained Mr. Hylen Rush and 
Mr. Bill Koehler as members in 1981. 

Left: Secretary Gail Clary takes a message for Mr. Johnston. 

Below: School board members, Mr. Russell Hoverson, Mr. Jer­
ral Weber, Mr. William Beaty, Mr. Robert Meng, Mr. Bill 
Koehler, and Mr. Jerry Scholz gather to discuss the senior trip 
and other issues at one of their meetings. Not pictured is Mr. 
Hylen Rush. 

People 47 



Staff Work Varies 

Some school employees performed duties that were 
important, but too often taken for granted. 

Picking up the children each morning and taking 
them home each evening weren't the only jobs of the 
bus drivers. They drove the buses for ball games and 
other school activities away from home. They had to 
keep order on the bus and keep the bus clean. Extra 
drivers drove activity buses which took students 
home who were out for sports. 

Top right: Shirley Buessing relaxes 
after a day's work. 

Above: The bus drivers were Harold 
Wykert, Lyle Yingling, Louie Thomas, 
Walter Anderson, Charlie Grable and 
Jim Tracy. 

' 

Right: Chloe Winder cleans up after 
lunch. 

48 People 

• 



I 

,. 

Chloe Winder, Carol Christenson, and Head Cook 
Ella Koehler were the cooks at the beginning of the 
year. Carol had a stroke in January, and Shirley 
Buessing filled in as temporary help. In March a new 
rule was passed by the school board that said: "There 
is to be no smoking in the building." The cooks 
walked out. The grade school cook, Anna Marie Win­
kel, and some of the mothers of students filled in. 
Later, Carol Christenson returned from her illness, 
and Chloe Winder came back to work. Margaret Sut­
ton was then hired as the new head cook. 

) 

The custodians had to get to school early 
in the morning and stay later than any­
one. They attended all school activities 
and cleaned up after they were over. 

Top left: Carol Christenson, Chloe Winder, and Ella 
Koehler pose for the camera. 

Above left: Margaret Sutton gets ready to take on her 
new job. 

Above: Jeff Adkins, Bill Griffin, and Charles Adkins 
help fellow Trojans find the right bus! 

Left: Louie Thomas and Lyle Rockey take a break at 
noon. 

People 49 



Julia Wins Pa ge 
Win-a-page, the special page where one student is 
profiled, entered its third year. The student who 
received this honor was Julia Simpson. 

Julia, a sophomore at THS, enjoyed studying about 
plant and animal life in biology. The class will be a 
big help to Julia later on when she goes to college and 
pursues a career in medicine, as either a nurse or 
doctor. 

In her spare time, Julia enjoyed swimming, cooking 
and reading. Dynasty, the story of Blake Carrington 
and his family, was Julia's favorite television pro­
gram. At the theater, On Golden Pond, the story of 
life, love, and growing old, was the movie she most 
enjoyed. REO and Journey were at the top of her 
musical list, as well as the haunting theme from 
Chariots of Fire. When Julia thinks food, her 
thoughts turn to sunny Mexico and its spicy dishes. 

Above right: Julia poses for the camera. 

Above: Julia goes Irish on St. Patrick's Day. 

Right: A tired Julia relaxes after practice for the all-school 
play. 

50 People 



Le gion Hosts 
Boys' Staters, 
Girls' Staters, 
Cadet Lawman 
For one week every June, certain 
young men and women may learn 
about the United States government 
and how it works. 

The 1981 Boys' and Girls' State 
delegates were Jeff Clary, Dean 
Weber, Debbie Masters, Geri Fenley, 
and Sheila Adkins. The program is 
held at Kansas University in 
Lawrence. 

Left: Boys' State delegates Jeff Clary and Dean 
Weber; Cadette Lawman Tim Franken; and Girls' 
State delegates Sheila Adkins, Geri Fenley, and 
Debbie Masters, gather in front of the Indian 
monument. 

Tim Franken represented Troy at Cadette Law­
man camp May 30-June 6, 1981, at Salina, Kansas. 
Sponsored by the American Legion, the camp is 
designed to acquaint young men with the duties of 
the highway patrol. CPR, self-defense, and check­
ing the radar on an airplane were among the many 
things taught. 

Left: Tim reflects on his highway patrol experiences. "All in 
all, it was a very fun experience," said Tim. 

People 51 



Financial and career success is sometimes considered the 
"American Dream." As the world of work continued to be­
come increasingly complex, academic success became more 
and more important. The addition of a basic computer class 
emphasized the inevitable increase in education in scientific 
and technological fields. 

Many students, with an eye to the future, put forth the effort 
to excel in their scholastic endeavors. The various academic 
competitions attended by students offered them a chance to 
display their talents. 

Awards Night was the highlight of the academic year. Many 
students were recognized for their achievements. However, 
the value of this recognition was small compared to the value 
of the preparation for later life gained by the students 
through their academic pursuits. 

52 Academics 



* � 

* * . * 
* • * • 

:ll: * * * 
* *-

" * 

� * *" 
* 

* . * 
lf-

* 

" 

* 
* * 

* 
*-· 

* 
� -if. * * * * • 

* * 
* 1f 

"* * 
.j( * • 1f * * 1(-

� * 

* Jf 

* ' 

* ... *' * lf-

� 

* 
f *  

�*" + 

* . 

lf 
* 

* 
* * * 

.. 
* * * 

* .. 

lf-
* * 

* 
� ... 

.. * * 
• 

• ... 
* * * * 

* * 
* 

* * .!' 

* 

• 

CffilCS 
· -----

53 



Awards Presented 
To Those Deservin g 
At the Awards Night ceremony, May 12, students 
lettering in speech were given their awards, with 
three students double lettering, Jeff Clary, Jeff 
Barnthson, and Geri Fenley. Jeff Clary received an 
award for being the senior with the most points for 
four years. Geri Fenley and Jeff Clary tied for having 
the most points this school year. 

Journalism students received pins or bars, with Shei­
la Adkins receiving a special pin for extra service as 
business manager. New members for Quill and Scroll 
were Sheila Adkins, Kris Bletscher, Cheryl Begesse, 
Mary Middleton, Michelle Foley, and Geri Fenley. 

Above right: Mr. Johnston hands Kim Jamvold the perfect 
attendance award for her third year in a row. 

Above: Mary Middleton, Cheryl Begesse, Wilma Hoverson, 
Brenda Boeh, Chris Beaty, and Marty Clary are installed as 
the new members of the National Honor Society. 

Right: The 1981 National Honor Society members watch 
intently as the new members are installed. 

54 Academics 



The cheerleaders were given recognition with 
awards. Those in pep club also received awards. 

Band and chorus members were given certifi­
cates for their participation. The annual Sousa 
Award went to Jeff Barnthson. 

In the State of Kansas Scholarship Contest 
Troy received third place in the 2a State Divi­
sion based on the scores on the tests. In the 
state Deanna Winzer and Paula Moore were 
awarded honorable mention in English 9. Bev 
Meng and Cheryl Begesse received honorable 
mention in Literature 11. Cheryl also won hon­
orable mention in Spelling 11 and history. Plac­
ing third in Literature 12 and Spelling 12 and 
first in English 12 was Jeff Clary. He also re­
ceived honorable mention in physics. Mary 
Middleton was awarded honorable mention in 
history. Jeff Barnthson received honorable 
mention in Literature 12 and Spelling 12. 

The Dean of the School of Engineering recog­
nized Jeff Clary with an award for being the 
outstanding Troy student in math�matics and 
science. 

Michelle Foley received the Elks Scholarship at 
Highland. Jeff Barnthson won a music scholar­
ship to Highland. Jeff Clary was awarded the 
Kansas University Summerfield Scholarship. 
Geri Fenley was given the Creative and Per­
forming Arts Scholarship for the academic year 
from Kansas University. The state scholars 
were Jeff Clary, Tim Franken, and Dean We­
ber. The citizenship awards were given to Deb­
bie Masters and Steve Tharman. 

The American Legion achievement awards 
were given to Michelle Foley, Debbie Masters, 
and Tim Franken with Jeff Clary receiving 
honorable mention. 

Above right: Geri Fenley presents the speech trophy to 
Troy High School through Mr. Johnston. 

Left: Mrs. Rockey awards Jeff Barnthson his bars for 
double lettering in speech. 

Academics 55 



Groups Improve 
The Troy High School chorus and band 
gained a new instructor, Mr. Robert 
Dreher, and a new piano accompanist, 
Mrs. Martha Rockey. The band and cho­
rus performed in the Christmas program, 
attended the league competition at Bene­
dictine College, and entertained at the 
Spring Concert. 

A mixed quartet was selected by Mr. 
Dreher. The quartet consisted of Chris 
Beaty, Brenda Boeh, Linda Briggs, and 
Bryan Gaither. They performed in the 
Christmas program and entertained at the 
Methodist Church for the Methodist 
Men's Brotherhood. 

Mr. Dreher's goal for the band was to 
"turn a small band into a great sounding 
band." The marching band was trans­
formed into a stage band. 

Mr. Dreher's varied musical experiences 
included other teaching positions and 
ownership of a music store. 

Above right, front row: Brenda Peterson, Lisa John­
son. Row 2: Janet Thompson, Connie Johnson, Doug 
Meng. Row 3: Jeff Barnthson, Kenny Neuman, Dan­
iel Murphy, Marty Clary, Becky Winkel. Row 4: Mr. 
Dreher, Denise Sutherland, Bryan Gaither. 

Right: The mixed quartet covers most of the scale: 
Chris Beaty, bass; Brenda Boeh, alto; Linda Briggs, 
soprano; Bryan Gaither, tenor. 

Right, front row: Mrs. Rockey, Lau­
rie Klaus, Diana Shelton, Angela 
Middleton, Brenda Boeh, Linda 
Briggs, Cheryl Begesse, Pam Wy­
kert. Row 2: Mr. Dreher, Mike 
Cross, Glen Marriott, Chris Beaty, 
Greg Ashworth, Daniel Murphy, 
Paul Franken, Sam Adkins, David 
Speaks, Charles Adkins, Roger 
Whetstine, Bryan Gaither. 

56 Groups 



Squad Gains Sponsor 

The porn pon squad was sponsored by Miss Decker, instead of the 
music director as in past years. 

The members of the squad performed at most of the home games 
and pep rallies. Jogging suits were the uniforms for one of their 
routines. 

Top right: PJ performs in the routine of "Boogie's Gonna Getcha." 

Above left: Linda is one of the "Tough Guys" in this performance. 

Left: Janet puts in a "Physical" performance. 

Above, bottom row: Denise Sutherland, Julia Simpson, Pam Wykert. Row 2: Diane 
Shelton, Linda Ashworth, Geri Fenley. Row 3: Janet Thompson. Row 4: Laurie 
Klaus. 

Groups 57 



Students Study Sciences 

Miss Debra Fitch and Mr. 
Bruce Reynolds made up the 
math staff. 

Miss Fitch taught Algebra I 
and II, geometry, and gener­
al math. 

Mr. Reynolds instructed 
business math. 

An important event during 
the year was the Math-Sci­
ence Day at Highland Com­
munity College. 

The students in Algebra II 
and geometry participated in 
the HCC contest. 

Above: Laura Smith finishes her as­
signment in Algebra I .  

Right: General math student, Kim 
Wendt, takes time off from work. 

58 Academics 



Mr. William Foster taught biol­
ogy. earth science, chemistry, and 
environmental science. 

The chemistry and physics stu­
dents participated in the Math­
Science contest and the Che­
mathon at Missouri Western State 
College. 

Center left: David Clary works intently on 
a general math problem. 

Left: Teresa Simpson finds plants for her 
biology project. 

Below left: Beverly Meng, Cheryl Begesse, 
Wilma Hoverson, and Lisa Anderson com­
plete their chemistry exams. 

Below: Jill Jarrett was also involved in the 
annual plant collecting. 

Academics 59 



Students Keep Fit 
Miss Amy Decker taught freshman girls' P.E. and 
health. In P.E. the girls played soccer, tennis, vol­
leyball, and other sports. One of the topics that 
the health class studied was diseases. 

Freshman boys' P.E. and advanced P.E. were in­
structed by Mr. Frank Davis. The activities in­
cluded climbing the rope and playing soccer and 
volleyball. 

Top right: Ronnie Shelton, Ronnie Keller, Dennis 
Winchell, and Juan Carlos Corzo Mora show their 
skill at soccer. 

Above: Miss Decker offers her P.E. class words of 
encouragement. 

Above right: Deanna Winzer and Tina Adkins take a 
break after class work is done. 

Right: Senior home living class ceramics range from 
Kermit to a wash basin. 

60 Academics 



Projects Completed 
Mrs. Anna Goss instructed the following home ec 
courses: Home Ec I, sewing; Home Ec II, cooking; 
Home Ec III, advanced sewing and cooking; and 
senior home living, macrame, ceramics, and other 
projects. 

Above left: Ida Inloes, Julie Blake, Stacy Cross, and Laurie 
Klaus are giving a demonstration on making waffles. 

Left: Mrs. Goss helps Betty Ernzen with her collar. 

Below left: Brenda Peterson and Kim Wendt stitch away on 
some new clothes. 

Academics 61 



Societies Studied 
Mr. Bruce Reynolds taught current events, gov­
ernment, business math, and psychology. The sen­
iors participated in the annual County Goverment 
Day at the Doniphan County Courthouse. The 
class selected the participants in a mock election. 
The business math class was designed to prepare 
students for everyday math. 

American History, world history, sociology, and 
geography were taught by Mr. Lyle Rockey, Jr. 
The sociology class studied such subjects as the 
democratic process and choosing a vocation. The 
class was designed to observe how humanity be­
haves in society. Geography offered a chance for 
many students to study the places they had 
dreamed of visiting. 

Top right: Ronnie Keller makes sure he cuts the board square. 

Above: Debbie Masters takes notes for American government. 

Above right: Matt Lara, Mike Bembrick, and Butch Wendt relax 
during geography. 

62 Academics 



Vocational Classes 
Tau ght Basics 
There were forty-eight students in the four 
phases of industrial arts, taught by Mr. Fred 
Folsche. The class created various projects, 
such as flower boxes, a gun cabinet, book 
shelves, a desk, and an octagonal game table. 

The industrial arts students also took on 
some outside school activities. They con­
structed a shed for the pole vault pit on the 
field, a waterbed frame, a cedar chest, and a 
sign for the First Baptist Church. 

There were 30 students in Mr. Buhl's Vo-Ag 
classes and 40 members in the Future Farm­
ers of America. 

The class constructed a portable farrowing 
house, overhauled a John Deer "A" tractor, 
and built a shooting stand. Other projects 
included rabbit hutches and livestock gates. 

Above: Charles Adkins, Paul Groniger, and Jeff Jam­
void try to recall answers for their test. 

Above left: Jim Duncan and Daniel Murphy Jet off 
steam before the bell rings in industrial arts. 

Left: Chris Beaty consults Mr. Folsche for some assis­
tance. 

Academics 63 



Diversity Present 
Mrs. Martha Rockey and Mrs. Babetta Israel 
taught the English courses offered. They were as­
sisted by Student Teacher Joyce Rush. 

The English department had a variety of courses 
for the students to take. Study skills, speech, 
grammar, and composition were required for the 
freshmen. Sophomores chose from literary explo­
ration, short stories, mythology, creative writing, 
mysteries, advanced speech, newswriting, and 
grammar. Classes such as grammar, science fic­
tion, westerns, research, oral interpretation, and 
American and English literature were picked by 
the juniors and the seniors. 

Top right: Bryan Gaither and Wilma Hoverson work on sce­
nery for their puppet show in children's theater class. 

Above right: Jeff Clary, Geri Fenley, and Kris Bletcher prac­
tice their puppet show, "The Tender-Hearted Dragon." 

Right: Kris Bletcher, Debbie Masters, and Mendi Ashworth 
rehearse "The Reluctant Dragon." 

64 Academics 



Skills Tau ght 
Mr. Dale Whiteside instructed ac­
counting, business math, general 
business, and Typing I. During the 
second quarter the business de­
partment had an assistant, Mrs. 

Pam Ninemire, student teacher. 

Top: Denise Sutherland and Lori Masters erase their typing errors. 

Above left: Jeff Clary programs information into the computer. 

Above: Mrs. Ninemire, student teacher, administers a timed writing 
to the Typing I class. 

Left: Linda Ashworth Frump uses an adding machine for her ac­
counting. 

Academics 65 



"With two seconds to go, the half-court shot is 
... good! Few fields inspire as many dreams in 
young people as that of athletic endeavor. 

Students may gain praise and recognition 
through sports. However, the fickle public will 
just as quickly lay blame on a player who 
"blows" the big play. 

For some, excellence in sports may provide a 
means to obtain future security by supplying 
financial aid for college. 

Whether in volleyball or football, basketball or 
track, Trojan athletes had the ambition to set 
high goals and the willingness to work and the 
persistence needed to meet their goals. 

66 Sports 



* * * 
lf * * 

* . . * 
� * * * 
* � 
* * 

.. 
* 

* - · * 
¥ 

* 
* 

* 
* 

• " 

* -)f 
* � 

* -¥; 

* *-
* J\'-

* 
Jf 

* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

* 

* * 

* 
* * * 

* 

* 

* * * 
* 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

� 
* 

'*' lf * 

* • ._ 
* * * * * 

* * 

� · i 

,.. . * : � * · · *  
* * * * * 

� . 

ports 
A., � ' ..... ___ __ 

* 

* 

* 

67 



Tammy Is Team 
Tammy Clary, running alone through the hills, 
broke the school cross-country record, with a time 
of 13:47, at Horton. Coach David Kuester, after 
working Tammy into form, saw the sophomore 
win two medals, while just missing the state-quali­
fication pace of 13:35. The six meets Tammy com­
peted in were at Highland, Savior of the World, 
Maur Hill, Centralia, and Horton (twice). 

68 Sports 

Above right: Coach David Keuster finally 
gives Tammy a well-deserved break. 

Above: Tammy sets pace at league meet at 
Horton. 

Right: Tammy loosens up before running at 
the league meet. 



JV, Unbeaten 
The Troy Junior Varsity football team, 
under the direction of Mr. Bruce Reyn­
olds. enjoyed an undefeated season. The 
Trojans went 3-0, defeating Horton, 19-8; 
Jackson Heights, 13-8; and McLouth (for­
feit). 

Above Left: Roger Whetstine, following. 
blockers, sprints for the first down. 

Left: R. Whetstine prepares to pitch the 
ball against a swarming defense. 

Below Left: Trojans stop Horton for little 
gain. 

Below: Trojans prepare a tough defense 
against the Chargers of Horton. 

Sports 69 



Trojans Win Lea gue 
For the fourth year straight, the Trojan football team 
made it to the playoffs. 

They didn't do as well this year as previous years. It seems 
they had stronger competition in the new Delaware Valley 
League. 

Troy won the league championship, in this new league, 
which consisted of seven schools: Troy, McLouth, Valley 
Falls, Wathena, Horton, Jackson Heights, and Jefferson 
County North. 

The Delaware Valley All-League players on offense were 
John Simpson, center; Jeff S. Clary, guard; Tim Franken, 
quarterback; and James Marriott, halfback. Defensive All­
League players were Jeff S. Clary, lineman; Donnie Huss, 
linebacker; and Tim Franken, defensive back. Honorable 
mention players were Danny King, tackle, Doug Meng, 
fullback, offense; and John Simpson, end, defense. 

Above right, front row: S. Tharman, J. Stock, T. Franken, D. Speaks, J. 
Marriott, J. Clary, J. Simpson, C. Clary, J. Clary, J. Corzo. Row 2: M. 
Cross, D. Huss, G. Ashworth, T. Jordan, D. Meng, L. Wilke, D. King, K. 
Neumann, R. Karn, R. Shelton. Row 3: M. Jamvold, mgr., R. Whetstine, 
J. Jamvold, M. Foley, C. Adkins, K. Stotlar, D. Clary, M. Thomas, J. 
Marriott, G., Marriott, B. Adkins, stat. Row 4: G. Chase, mgr.; Coach F. 
Davis, Coach S. Anderson, Coach B. Reynolds, P. Bembrick, mgr. 

Right: J.  Simpson, T. Franken, and J. Marriott discuss the next play. 

Below: Troy receives the Bi-District runner-up plaque at Axtell. 

70 Sports 

I .. 



Midway 
Linwood 
Horton 
Valley Falls 
Frankfort 
McLouth 
Wathena 
Jackson Heights 
Jefferson Co. North 

Troy 
7 

49 
13 
23 
14 
25 

17 
26 

Opponents 
0 
8 
7 

14 
36 

0 
Forfeit to Troy 

6 
22 

Bi-District Playoff 

Axtell 6 19 

Above: Doug Meng blasts up the middle as 
Tim Franken completes the option. 

Left: Donnie Huss meditates on the next 
play. 

Sports 7 1  



Boys Get First 
The Trojans had a new head coach, Mr. 
Kevin Kelley. Severt Anderson was the 
assistant coach. 

The Trojans won the Highland Invita­
tional Tournament for the second year 
straight. They had a 3-13 season in regular 
league action. 

Above, front row: J. Wardlow, C. Adkins, R. Keller, 
J .  Adkins, G. Ashworth, D. Huss, M. Clary, R. Shel­
ton. Row 2: Coach Kevin Kelley, J .  Marriott, D. 
Meng, R. Karn, K. Neumann, C. Beaty, C. Clary, J. 
Simpson, J .  Marriott, Assistant Coach Severt Ander­
son. 

Above right: R. Shelton, D. Meng, and R. Keller set 
up for the free throw. 

Right: K. Neumann, J. Marriott, J. Simpson, and D. 
Huss run their offense. 

72 Sports 



Left: John Simpson breaks through for the pass. 

Below: Jeff Adkins is outjumped by a Horton Charger. 

Varsity Basketball Scores 

Highland 
Jackson Heights 
Sabetha 
Horton 
Midway 
McLouth 
Highland 
Valley Falls 
Elwood 
Wathena 
Midway 
Jackson Heights 
Horton 
Jefferson County North 
McLouth 
Wathena 

Troy 
42 
31 
50 
33 
53 
50 
28 
44 
61 
43 
50 
43 
50 
44 
42 
38 

Highland Invitational Tournament 

Dawson Verdon (Overtime) 
Highland (Overtime) 

Regionals 

Valley Falls 

54 
52 

Opponents 
45 
40 
66 
44 
69 
53 
35 
62 
39 
37 
57 
68 
53 
41 
63 
40 

51 
43 

76 

Above left: J. Marriott, M. Clary, R. Karn, and R. Shelton harass 
the Highland Bluestreaks. 

Left: J. Marriott, R. Karn, C. Beaty, and J. Marriott set up their 
defense. 

Sports 73 



Girls Capture Third 
Capturing the third-place trophy at Highland's Invi­
tational Tournament was the highlight of the girls' 
season. Although the girls' overall record wasn't per­
fect, they hustled well, and never quit playing. In his 
first year at Troy, Head Coach David Kuester devel­
oped a group that showed team ·spirit and played 
team ball. Kuester and Assistant Coach Amy Decker 
also saw senior Debbie Masters receive Honorable 
Mention on the All-League team. 

Right: The girls' basketball team take pride in their past achieve­
ments. Front row: Lisa Johnson, Teresa Blanton, Theresa Simp­
son, Julia Simpson, Diana Shelton, Angela Middleton, and Mary 
Middleton. Row two: David Kuester, coach; Janet Thompson, 
manager; Marilyn Weber, Tammy Clary, Connie Johnson, Geri 
Fenley, Debbie Masters, Carrie Chase, Jill Jarrett, Lisa Weber, 
and Laurie Klaus. Not pictured is Amy Decker, assistant coach. 

Below: Coach Kuester takes a time-out to explain the situation to 
the players. 

Below right: J. Simpson and C. Johnson go for the ball against the 
Highland Bluestreaks. 

74 Sports 



Girls' Varsity 1981-82 Scores 

Highland 
Jackson Heights 
Sabetha 
Horton 
Midway 
McLouth 
Highland 
Valley Falls (Triple OT) 
Elwood 
Wathena 
Midway 
Jackson Heights 
Horton 
Effingham 
McLouth (OT) 
Wathena 

Opponents 
63 
61 
43 
56 
54 
47 
37 
42 
25 
54 
38 
33 
38 
42 
46 
53 

Highland Invitational Tournament 

Dawson-Verdon 
Elwood 

37 
22 

Regional Tournament 

Kansas School for the Deaf 40 

Troy 
26 
23 
33 
22 
28 
34 
22 
41 
20 
22 
26 
21 
36 
25 
41 
23 

44 
33 

31 

Left: L. Kraus outjumps opposing player as team­
mates look on. 

Sports 75 



Team Members Show Individual Effort 

The 1982 track season began as usual, but at 
the end of the season just six girls were out. 

Although a small group, the girls made several 
outstanding efforts with their relay teams. 

Mr. Bill Foster was their coach, with Mr. Lyle 
Rockey Jr. and Miss Amy Decker assisting. 

Above, front row: Lisa Johnson, Liessa Martinez. Row 2: 
Connie Johnson, Tammy Clary, Laurie Klaus, Debbie 
Masters. Right: Lisa Johnson prepares to throw the shot. 

76 Sports 



Seasons's Best 

Event Person Effort 

100-M Dash Connie Johnson 1 2:38 

1600-M Run Tammy Clary 6:21 

800-M Relay Laurie Klaus, 2:04.41 
Connie Johnson, 
Stacey Cross, 
Lisa Johnson 

400-M Dash Laurie Klaus 65.2 

400-M Relay Connie Johnson, 58.55 
Laurie Klaus, 
Stacey Cross, 
Lisa Johnson 

800-M Run Debbie Masters 2:41 .74 

200-M Dash Connie Johnson 28.1 

3200-M Run Tammy Clary 14:43 

1600-M Relay Debbie Masters, 4:34 
Tammy Clary, 
Laurie Klaus, 
Connie Johnson 

Shot Put Connie Johnson 27'1" 

Discus Connie Johnson 68' 

Long Jump Connie Johnson 15'1 \4" 

High Jump Debbie Masters 4'8%" 

Above left: Laurie Klaus leads the relay. 

Left: Connie Johnson takes a jump to win first place. 

Sports 77 



One Qualifies 
For State 
The boys' track team of  1982 was coached by 
Mr. Bill Foster; he was assisted by Mr. Lyle 
Rockey Jr. 

James Marriott was the only one to place at 
regionals, qualifying for state with a second 
place in long jump. 

Above right: James Marriott high jumps as his fans look 
on. 

Right: Jim Stock clears the hurdle with ease. 

78 Sports 



Left: Cully Clary long jumps to take second place. 

Below left: Paul Gronniger follows through after throwing 
the shot. 

Season's Best 

1 10-M Hurdles J. Stock 19.0 

100-M Dash J. Marriott 10.6 

400-M Relay T. Franken, J. Stock, 
D. Huss, J. Marriott 48.7 

400-M Dash D. Huss 55. 1 

300-M Int. Hurdles J. Stock 49.5 

800-M Run D. Huss 2:15.2 

200-M Dash T. Franken 25.6 

3200-M Run D. Cla,ry 13 : 13  

1600-M Relay T. Franken, C. Clary, 
M. Cross, D. Huss 3:55. 1 

Shot Put J. Marriott 44'4" 

Discus J. Clary 104' 

Javelin J. Marriott 157'1" 

High Jump J.  Marriott 6'3" 

Long Jump J.  Marriott 20'10\1• "  

Pole Vault T. Franken 10'8" 

Sports 79 



Girls Improve Greatly 

Digging and spiking their way through the season, the 
girls' volleyball team was led by a new coach, Amy 
Decker. "The girls showed great enthusiasm and spirit 
as their inexperienced team fought their way through 
the season," commented Coach Decker. 

The team consisted of two seniors, Debbie Masters and 
Geri Fenley; three juniors, Brenda Boeh, Mary 
Middleton and Connie Johnson; four sophomores, 
Tammy Clary, Lori Masters, Laurie Klaus, and Laralee 
Sandy; and one freshman, Lisa Johnson. 

Below, front row: Diana Shelton, Mary Middleton, Geri Fenley, 
Debbie Masters, Laurie Klaus. Row 2: Lisa Johnson, Connie Johnson, 
Tammy Clary. Not pictured: Coach Amy Decker, Lori Masters, 
Brenda Boeh. 

Right: Lori Masters prepares for a set. 

80 Sports 



Awards Given 
Instead of  an awards banquet, the T -Club 
decided to have an informal pot-luck dinner. 
The awards were given out directly after the 
supper since there was no speaker. 

Coach Kelley announced four special awards for 
basketball. The award for most valuable player 
was presented to James Marriott, a senior. He 
also received the award for rebounding for the 
season. Kenny Neumann, a sophomore, received 
an award for his shooting percentage. The 
award for the best free throw percentage was 
awarded to John Michael Marriott. 

The last two awards were given to two seniors, 
James Marriott and Tim Franken . The Tom 
Keller Award was given to Tim Franken for the 
most tackles during the season. This is the 
second time he has won the award. The last 
award went to the Outstanding Senior Athlete 
for his all-around athletic ability, James 
Marriott. 

Top left: Tim Franken and James Marriott 
pause to reflect after receiving the top athletic 
awards. 

Left: John Marriott, James Marriott and 
Kenny Neumann are the recipients of the 
basketball awards. 

Sports 81 



One may have his fondest dream come true, but 
he will not be happy unless he has one more 
thing: someone he cares about to share his 
dream. The groups at THS provided opportuni­
ties for many students to form lasting friend­
ships. 

While these friendships were being formed, stu­
dents were being honored for past achieve­
ments and prepared for future challenges, com­
munity services were being performed, and var­
ious projects were being tackled. 

82 Groups 



* * 

.. * 

* 
* 

· * * .-
;)k * * * 
* � 
* * � 

• * 

* 
* ' *  

* 

* 

* *" * 
\* � jf 
· �  * 

,1( * 
* 

* 

• 

* 

* 

* 

)( * * 

* 
* * 

* * 
* 

* • 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* • * * .. 

• * 

* * * 
• 

• :;!(.. ... * 
* * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
-!( 

* * 
* * 

* • 

* 

* 

__ ____ __./ 

11-

* * * 
* 

'"' 11- * 
-if 

* 
- - ·  

* 

* 

* '  

* 

* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

83 



Aides Enjoy Helpin g 
Students enjoyed helping teachers in their daily rou­
tines. The librarian was assisted by nine students. This 
year three sophomores were allowed into the aid pro­
gram. In past years, only juniors and seniors helped out. 
The grade school teachers were assisted by seven sen­
iors. Michelle Foley and Julia Simpson were office aids. 

Above, front row: Brad Stahl, Theresa Simpson, Linda Ashworth. 
Row 2: Lori Masters, David Speaks, Chris Beaty, Bev Meng, Rhonda 
Boyle, Librarian Denise Roebkes, Mary Middleton. 

Right, front row: Michelle Foley, Julia Simpson. Row 2: Teresa Blan­
ton, Becky King, Sheila Adkins. Row 3: Kris Bletscher, Debbie Mas­
ters, Tim Franken, Geri Fenley. 

84 Groups 



Loun ge Planned 
Left, front row: Becky King, vice-president; Geri Fenley, secre­
tary-treasurer; Row 2: Jeff S. Clary, president. 

The Student Council started preparing a lounge for 
THS students. Geri Fenley and Kris Bletscher filled 
out the bulletin board located by the front door at 
the first of every month. 

Below, front row: Rob Karn, Jeff Jamvold, Larry Wilke. Row 2: 
Mendi Ashworth, Jill Jarrett, Adviser Severt Anderson, Geri Fen­
ley, Jeff S. Clary, Becky King, Dean Weber, Kris Bletscher. 

Groups 85 



Rainbow Connection 
Theme for Kayettes 
The theme for the 1981-82 school year was the Rainbow Con­
nection. The whole year centered around ideas derived from 
this. 

The Kayette board consists of nine members, each serving the 
school or community in her own special way. The president for 
1981-82, Debbie Masters, conducted monthly meetings in the 
homes of board members. If the president were unable to attend 
a meeting, the vice-president for 1981-82, Kim Jamvold, 
stepped in to take the position of authority. 

The Installation Banquet for the new officers was held April 26. 
Highway patrolman Roy Roper was the featured speaker. 

Above: The Kayette 1981-82 officers are shown in the process of descending 
from their positions of authority. 

Right, front row: Debbie Masters, Kim Jamvold, Mrs. Israel. Row 2: Lisa 
Anderson, Becky Winkel, Denise Sutherland, Stacy Cross. Row 3: Sheila Ad­
kins, Michelle Foley, Julia Simpson, Bev Meng. Row 4: Mendi Ashworth, 
Brenda Boeh, Jill Jarrett, Linda Frump. 

86 Groups 



Top left, front row: L. Martinez, Mrs. Israel. Row 2: B. Meng, B. Owens, S. Adkins, T. Blanton, K. Blanton, 
D. Shelton, L. Smith. Row 3: L. Masters, L. Anderson, C. Begesse, M. Middleton, L. Whittaker, B. Ernzen, 
I. Inloes, L. Briggs, S. Cross, P. Wykert, P. Moore, D. Sutherland, D. Winzer, T. Adkins, K. Wendt, J. 
Thompson, A. Middleton. Row 4: L. Cluck, M. Ashworth, W. Hoverson, B. Peterson, B. King, K. Bletscher, 
L. Klaus, C. Chase, J. Jarrett, J. Simpson, T. Simpson, L. Johnson, L. Weber. Row 5: D. Masters, S. Adkins, 
M. Foley, C. Johnson, B. Boeh, G. Fenley, T. Clary, M. Weber, R. Dubach, J. Blake, B. Winkel, K. 
Jamvold, L. Frump. 

Top: Mrs. Israel has been the Kayette sponsor for seven years. Her first year was the 1976-77 school year. 

Above: The 1981-82 freshmen are i nitiated at the annual Kayette slumber party, with ice cream in their 
hands. 

Groups 87 



88 Groups 

Publications Class Wins At State 

The journalism students attended 
the regional journalism contest at 
Lawrence, February 19. Ten students 
qualified for the state contest April 
3, also at Lawrence. The team re­
ceived first place in the 1A-2A-3A 
division, and brought back the trav­
eling sweepstakes trophy. 

Four individuals, Bev Meng, Connie 
Johnson, Bryan Gaither, and Steve 
Tharman, attended a communica­
tions day at Missouri Western State 
College, April 1. The school newspa­
per, The Trojan Trumpet, and the 
school yearbook, the Trojan, re­
ceived second-division ratings in the 
evaluation program. 

Above: Ten individuals qualified for the 
Kansas Scholastic Press Association State 
contest. Front row: Becky King, Bev Meng, 
Linda Briggs, Becky Winkel, and Michelle 
Foley. Row 2: Mary Middleton, Sheila Ad­
kins, Jeff Clary, and Cheryl Begesse. 

Right: Three students placed at the state 
journalism contest. Front to back: Mary 
Middleton, first in sports feature; Cheryl 
Begesse, second in yearbook headlines; and 
Jeff Clary, third in yearbook copywriting 
and first in newswriting. 



Top, front row: Becky K;ng and Becky vVinkel. Row 2: 
Sponsor Mrs. Rockey, Mendi Ashworth, Geri Fenley, Mi­
chelle Foley, Kris Bletscher, and Bev Meng. Row 3: Steve 
Tharman, Mary Middleton, Tim Franken, Sheila Adkins, 
Linda Briggs, Wilma Hoverson, and Connie Johnson. Row 
4: Bryan Gaither, Cheryl Begesse, Jeff Clary, and Lisa An­
derson. 

Above left: Connie Johnson received first at the regional 
contest in photography, qualifying for state. 

Above: Bryan Gaither, head photographer, sorts developed 
film in the darkroom at the Chief office. 

Left: Publication's Artist Linda Briggs works on division 
page art. 

Groups 89 



90 Groups 

Pep Club Reor gani zes 

Above, front row: Miss Denise Roebkes, Miss Debra Fitch, co-spon­
sors. Row 2: Teresa Blanton, Debbie Masters. Row 3: Theresa Simp­
son, Lisa Weber. Row 4: Becky King, Kris Bletscher. Row 5: Mendi 
Ashworth, Julie Blake. Row 6: Laurie Klaus, Janet Thompson, Becky 
Winkel, Carrie Chase, Deanna Winzer, Diana Shelton. Row 7: 
Rhonda Boyle, Linda Ashworth, Julia Simpson, Jill Jarrett, Geri 
Fenley, and Paula Moore. 

Top right, front row: Denise Roebkes, sponsor; Geri Fenley, secretary; 
Debra Fitch, sponsor. Row 2: Julia Simpson, treasurer; Jill Jarrett, 
vice-president. Row 3: Becky Winkel, president. 

Above right: Cheerleaders "move with the groove." 

Right: The cheerleading squad, consisting of Mendi Ashworth, Becky 
King, Julie Blake, Theresa Simpson, Kris Bletscher, Debbie Masters, 
Teresa Blanton, and Lisa Weber, does a "stunt." 



The Pep Club organization 
was run differently under 
the co-sponsorship of Miss 
Debra Fitch and Miss Denise 
Roebkes. A uniform was not 
mandatory. Anyoe who was 
willing to be hoarse could 
help cheer on the teams. 

Money-making projects for 
the cheerleaders were bake 
sales. The pep . club also 
made money with a bake 
sale. 

Left: Lisa Weber, the only freshman 
cheerleader, proves that she can 
"handle it." 

Below: Julie Blake and Theresa 
Simpson cheer on the crowd. 

Groups 91 



Groups Earn Money 
The high school and junior high football teams sold 
caps in order to raise money for a weight machine. 
Since the weight machine was to be used by most of 
the athletic groups, the money made was put into the 
T-Club fund. The young men made $561.49, selling 
five different styles of caps, the most popular one 
being the triple-striped Trojan cap. 

The only major money-raising project that the FCA 
group had was cutting and selling wood. The group 
made around $300 with this project. The money they 
made was used to purchase national memberships 
and send the members to regional and national con­
ferences. 

Above right, front row: J. Jarrett, B. Winkel, G. Fenley, and J. 
Simpson. Row 2: M. Thomas, and sponsor, Mr. Foster. 

92 Organizations 

Front Row: S Adkins, T. Franken, J. Clary, G. Fenley, D. Masters, J. Marriott, T. Blanton, J. Corzo M., 
B. King, D. Jenkins, and L. Wilke. Row 2: S. Tharman, D. Speaks, J. Clary, J. Simpson, C. Clary, D. 
Winchell, J. Barnthson, K. Bletscher, Michelle Foley, and K. Jamvold. Row 3: C. Beaty, M. Clary, B. 
Gaither, B. Winkel, J. Blake, M. Ashworth, L. Ashworth, M. Middleton, L. Briggs, C. Johnson, S. 
Cross, and D. King. Row 4: B. Stahl, T. Jordan, B. Griffin, K. Neumann, D. Meng, M. Thomas, J. 
Simpson, T. Clary, L. Klaus, M. Cross, and D. Sutherland. Row 5: J. Marriott, R. Whetstine, G. 
Marriott, R. Karn, K. Stotlar, J. Jamvold, M. Foley, D. Clary, C. Chase, J. Jarrett, and T. Simpson. Not 
Pictured is the sponsor, Mr. Davis. 



Students Honored 
Quill and Scroll is an organization that con­
sists of superior journalism students who are 
juniors or seniors and have shown active in­
terest in preparing the monthly TROJAN 
TRUMPET and the annual TROJAN. 

National Honor Society is a group of juniors 
and seniors that have to have several qualifi­
cations. First of all, they must have a B aver­
age or better. They also must have leadership 
abilities, and participate in some school-re­
lated activities. 

Left: Returning Quill and Scroll members are Becky 
King, Tim Franken, and Jeff Clary. 

Below left: front row: Michelle Foley, Debbie Masters 
and Becky King. Row 2: Steve Tharman, Dean Weber, 
Tim Franken, and Jeff Clary. 

Below: Mr. Folsche has sponsored NHS for 18 years. 

Organizations 93 



FFA Receives District Honors 

Two of the greatest honors that the chapter 
received were having Kenneth Tharman elect­
ed Northeast District Secretary at the district 
banquet and winning three district proficiency 
awards. 

The Chapter also participated in seven district 
contests and one state contest, and attended the 
state and national conventions. 

The members had three entertaining events. 
They built a float and participated in the Hal­
loween parade, had a hayrack ride sponsored by 
Carl Tharman, and had a sleigh ride party 
sponsored by John Neumann. 

Kenny Neumann placed third and received a 
medal at the poultry judging contest at Holton. 

The annual parent-member banquet was May 
14. The guest speaker was Ron Wineinger, the 
State FF A President. 

For the first time in over two years the depart­
ment had girls enrolled, Debbie Lara, Becky 
Owens, Laurie Smith, and Lisa Anderson. 

Top: The officers for the 1981-82 school year pose. Adviser, 
Mr. Buhl; Treasurer T. Whittaker; Vice-president L. Wilke; 
President S. Tharman; Secretary D. Ernzen; Reporter K. 
Tharman; and Sentinel B. Griffin. 

Above right: K. Neumann placed third at Poultry contest. 

Right: B. Griffin, S. Tharman, and K. Neumann are district 
proficiency award winners. 

94 Groups 



Top: The FFA members assemble on the bleachers 
built by the Vo-Ag classes. Front row: S. Tharman, L. 
Wilke, D. Ernzen, T. 

·
whittaker, K. Tharman, B. 

Griffin, K. Neumann, and D. Meng. Row 2: Adviser 
Mr. Buhl, M. Foley, J. Jamvold, T. Jordan, R. Karn, 
B. Stahl, J. Adkins, and P. Gronniger. Row 3: M. 
Moppin, D. Owens, B. Owens, L. Anderson, D. Cluck, 
J. Stock, C. Adkins, and R. Hill .  

Above left: Sweetheart candidates diligently work on 
their general farm knowledge tests. 

Above: Doug Meng marks his score card at a live­
stock judging contest at Manhattan. 

Left: Greenhands were initiated with green paint. 
Front row: M. Foley, P. Gronniger, and D. Owens. 
Row 2: C. Adkins, D. Lara, J. Adkins, L. Smith, and 
L. Anderson. Row 3: M. Moppin, B. Owens, T. Jor­
dan, R.Karn, and J. Jamvold. 

Groups 95 



BUTCH'S IGA 

Troy, Kansas 

"Our Job Is 
Pleasing You" 

985-3611 

•Soft Ice Cream � fl 
•Fried Chicken '\'X'1v � ..L"' 
•Sandwiches � 
•Donuts 

JACK & JIMI BENNETT 

36 Highway & Main St. 
TROY, KANSAS 66087 

(913) 985-2123 

Compliments Of 

JACK R. EULER 
J.D. EULER 

Attorneys 
At 

Law 

THE BULL 
AND 

THE BEAVER 

Owners: Doyle And Judy Prawl 
985-2323 

Troy, Kansas 66087 

ATHLETIC 
ATTIC 

•Ceramics 
•Greenware 
•Bisque 

East Hills Mall 

233-5311 
St. Joseph, Mo. 64506 

HOBBY HUT 
& 

GIFT HOUSE 

•Classes 
•Exciting Gifts 
•Gift Wrapping 

• Kiln Firing • Flower Arranging 
•Cards • Finished Items 

121 W. Chestnut Phone: 985-3920 
Troy, Kansas 

SINCLAIR 
REXALL DRUGS 

At Your Service Since 1872 

Albert & Alberta Zimmerman, Owners 

Troy, Kansas 66087 

110 Years of Serving the Needs of Troy 

Hyw. E. 36 

Check With Us For 
Comparable Coverages 

F RM BUREAU 

aNSUR.ANCE 

Troy, Kansas 
985-3551 



Insured up to 
100,000 

TROY STATE BANK 

75th Anniversary 

Serving Troy and 
Doniphan Co. Area 

Since 1906 

Member 
FDIC 

Ads 97 



NELSON 
INSURANCE 

AGENCY 

�r 
Su?po �t 

O u.� 
Dependable Protection 

Troy, Kansas 

PHALEN 

314 Woodlawn Ave. 
P.O. Box 405 

Atchison, Kansas 66002 
Phone 367-3000 

Compliments Of 

SponsoRS) 

MIDWEST 
SOLVENTS 
COMPANY 

INC. 

1300 Main Street 
Atchison, Kansas 66002 

ROCKWELL 
SUPPLY AND MASS TRANSIT 

DIVISION 

Rockwell International 
Atchison, Kansas 



FIRST BANK OF 
TROY 

Now Insured 
to 

100,000 

Member 
of 

FDIC 

BANK AT OUR DRIVE-UP, 
WALK-UP WINDOW 

COOK'S 
HARDWARE 

Owners: Tom & Jody Cook 

Troy, Kansas 
66087 

ATCHISON 
GRAIN 

CO. 

Atchison, Kansas 
66002 

Ads 99 



MILLER 
IMPLEMENT 

Sales & Service 

913-442-3215 
Highland, Ks. 

TODD DRUGS 

Pillar of the Community 

Highland, Kansas 
Phone: 442-3421 

PHOTOGRAPHY 

St. Joseph, Mo. 
Official 

Photographers 

for the 

TROJAN 
Yearbook 

HIGHLAND 

442-3391 

Best of  Luck 
to the 

Class of '82 

HIGHLAND 
VIDETTE 

Publishing and 
Printing 

Compliments of 

ERNIE'S 

Highland, Ks. 

JAMVOLD 
TRUCK 

& 
TRACTOR 

REPAIR 

985-3614 
Troy, Kansas 



CITIZENS BANK 

A 
Full 

Service 
Bank 

Member of 
FDIC 

Hiawatha, Kansas 66434 

THE TRUNK 

Casual Clothes and Western Wear 
for Men & Women 

Troy, Kansas 

Featuring Lee Fashion Jeans 
and Wrangler Juniors and Ladies 

Phone: 985-2425 

BUILDING SYSTEMS 

Wathena, Kansas 

Good Luck 
Class of "82" 

DR. JEFFREY L. 
MILES D.D.S.  

324 St. Joseph Street 
Wathena, Ks. 

989-4721 

Ads 101  



SHARON'S 
BEAUTY SHOP 

Open Tuesday thru Saturday 
Evening Appointments Available 

Sharon Koehler, Owner 
Cindy White & Rosa Kleppe, Operators 

Specializing in Perms 
Hair coloring & Blow Cuts 

WATHENA, KANSAS 66090 

HOLISTIC HEALTH CENTER 

W.P. Feuerbacher D.C. 
Linda Hrenchir D.C. 

Wathena 
989-3322 

Compliments Of 

WATHENA 
GRAIN 

CO. 
AND 

BENDENA 
GRAIN 

CO. 

Good Luck, Graduates 

THE FARMERS 
STATE BANK 

Bendena 
988-4271 

Member of 
FDIC 

Your "Interest" 
Comes First 

With Us 

78 Years of Serving the Community 

Wathena, KS. 
989-4431 



FARMERS 
LUMBER 

Compliments Of 
AND SUPPLY 

HARMAN Wathena, Ks. 989-3311 

MORTUARY 
Building Materials and Hardware 

Heating and Air Conditioning 

& Electrical and Plumbing, 
Sales and Services 

STAFF 
THE 

Kenneth & Virginia 
BLOSSOM SHOP 

Christopher 
& Marjorie Judd Flowers for Every Occasion 

Wire Services 
Delivery 

Wathena, Kansas 
989-3317 

TICE REXALL 
DRUGS Compliments Of 

HIAWATHA, KANSAS THE 
In  Business for KANSAS 

Your Health 

CHIEF 

THANK YOU 
Oldest Newspaper in Kansas 

Published Every Thursday 
by Richard M. Stahl 

The Photography Department would 
like to thank the CHIEF office 

and Larry Barnthson for the 
use of the dark room, and for all the 

help they have given us. 



DAVIES OIL 
COMPANY 

INC. 

24-Hour Wrecker Service 
Tank Wagon Service 

Troy, KS. 
Phone: 985-3631 

TROY AUTO 
& 

TRACTOR PARTS 

109 N. Main 
Troy, Kansas 66087 

Phone (913) 985-3545 

Your Satisfaction 
Guarantees Our Success 

ENGEMANN 
CONSTRUCTION 
Frank co Roger 

Phone: 985-2355 • Phone: 985-2188 

Troy, Kansas 
Back Hoe-Trencher-Hi Loader 

Tile Outlets-Drainage Tile 
Sewer And Water Lines 
Basements-Landscaping 

TWOMBLY 
GRAIN CO. INC. 

Grain - Feed - Fertilizer 

Troy, Kansas 

Phone: 985-354 7 

Congratulations 
To The Class Of 

1982 

From Your 

LOCAL 
NATIONAL 

GUARD 

Service Battery 
2nd Bn. 103 FA 

NEIGHBORHOOD 
BIG SHOTS 



Compliments of 

GRONNIGER 
GARAGE 

Troy, Kansas 

Phone: 985-3822 

KNZA 

KNZA 
FM 
1 04 

547-3461 
742-7800 

DX 
PERFORMANCE 

SHOP 

Lubrication & Service Work 
Also Other Auto Repairs 

We Accept 
Mastercharge 

& 
VISA 985-3935 

Highway 36 W. Troy, Kansas 

KNAPP' S  
SUPERMARKET 

Doniphan County's 
Oldest Supermarket 

John Simpson-Owner 

Highway 36 
Troy, Kansas 

Ads 105 



TROY 
LAUNDERERS 

& 
DRY CLEANERS 

Owners: Archie & Lillian Fenley 

Troy, Kansas 
Phone: 985-2232 

Compliments Of 

BURBRIDGE 
MOBIL SERVICE 

Troy, Kansas 
Hi way 36 & Main 

SPARTAN SPORTING GOODS 

St. Joseph's Most Complete Athletic Goods 

2311 Frederick Avenue 
Telephone (816) 232-6763 

MOORES 
WELDING 

SUPPLY 

1101 South 8th Street 
St. Joseph MO. 

64503 
232-8152 

CEE-JAY DEE 
ELECTRIC 

Troy, Kansas 
985-3624 

Compliments Of 

Robert Guier 

Abstracter and 
Attorney 
At Law 

ZERCHER 
PHOTO 
For All Your · 

Photographic 
Needs 

3823 Frederick E.R.V. 
Phone: 233-5657 

Come In & See Our New Store 



FIRST STATE 
BANK 

of Elwood 
Open 8-6 Mon. thru Fri . 

8-12 Sat. 

Paying You Interest 
On Your Checking 

Accounts 

HALL IMPLEMENT 

St. Joe .J.i- 238-3382 

JOHN DEERE 

Parts - Sales - Service 

Compliments Of 

BENDENA 
STATE 
BANK 

Bendena, Kansas 
Member FDIC 

HIGHLAND 
MORTUARY 

SERVICE 

Highland, Kansas 

TRIPLE "S" OIL 
"Service With a Smile" 

Dennis & Randy Snyder 
Highland, Ks. 

Arthur E. & 
Louise Nuzum 

ACCOUNTANTS 

Phone: 985-3672 
Troy, Kansas 

Auditing and 
Income Specialists 



SALES • SERVICE • INSTALLATION 

-

We have 18 years experience on car stereo 
repair and installation. We sell wholesale and re­

tail car stereos, CB's and Police Monitors. We 
have 3 full-time technicians, 3 full-time installers 

and our sales staff. 

Phone 233-7141 

I I L 
I \'I\\-\· c." t.\ 1 �-\.QJ .� ;\-

CD � ., . 

8 �J) 
[ -,<  �u..a·\C) 

I 5?'-�\t.\is \-s,l���t 

�� Pa..c·.�ic.. s "'-. Jq J ID 3i� .5\:. .  

- - - U. S. 3� - - - - - -

� ·  s :  

J ct 

We'd like to do it in YOUR car! 



PUD'S GIFT 
AND CLOTHING 

Wathena KS. 

Open Mon. thru Sat. 9-6 

Kay Schultz, Owner 

Countryside Animal Clinic 

HOWARD 
JENSEN 

D.V.M. 
On Highway 7 
Troy, Kansas 

Phone: 985-2222 

TROJAN 
BOO·STERS 

Reeder & Boeh Chartered 
Attorneys At Law 

Doniphan County Abstract Company 
Sheila's Restaurant 

Wathena Times 
Hardy's Restaurant 

Simpson's AF Supermarket 
Northside Tavern 

Gus & Amy Gronniger, Trista & Glen 
G.T. VanBebber 

John R. Eplee M.D. 
Archie Seiter 

Lewis Thomas & family 
Dori's Beauty Shop 

Eddie & Jeanette Simpson 
Wathena Dairy Barn 

FLEEK'S 
MARKET 

Fresh Fruit and Vegetables 

Jim & Bill Fleek 

Blair, Kansas 
989-4723 

Poodle and Steve's  
Auto Action 

Elwood, Kansas 

Sale every Thursday 

Dealers Only 

365-0460 

Asay's Sportsman's 
Store 
834 Quincy 

Topeka, Kansas 66612 

354-7766 

School Salesmen 

Jerry Reichart & Harold Michaels 

The Publications Class would 
like to thank the 

Whetstine Hillbilly 
Dirt Band 

for helping the class with 
the money-raising project. 



Adkins, Charles: 26, 32, 56, 63, 70, 72, 95 
Adkins, Jeff: 30, 72, 73, 82, 95 
Adkins, Sam: 30, 56 
Adkins, Sheila: 8, 1 1 ,  14,  15,  18, 19, 24, 36, 37, 38, 51 ,  84, 86, 

87, 88, 92 
Adkins, Sherry: 30, 86, 87 
Adkins, Tina: 30, 60, 86, 87 
Anderson, Lisa: 12,  13,  18, 23, 34, 58, 82, 86, 87, 88, 95 
Anderson, Severt: 43, 70, 72, 85 
Anderson, Walter: 48 
Ashworth, Greg: 32, 56, 70, 72 
Ashworth, Linda: 28, 34, 35, 57, 65, 84, 86, 87, 90, 92 
Ashworth, Mendi: 23, 34, 35, 82, 85, 86, 87, 88, 90, 92 
Barnthson, Jeff: 6, 10, 1 1 ,  18, 19, 28, 36, 37, 52, 55, 56, 92 
Barnthson, Mark: 36, 37 
Beaty, Bill: 47 
Beaty, Chris: 14, 24, 26, 34, 54, 56, 63, 66, 72, 73, 82, 84, 92 
Begesse, Cheryl: 18, 34, 54, 56, 58, 82, 86, 87, 88 
Bembrick, Mike: 3, 34, 62 
Blake, Julie: 1 1 ,  34, 35, 61 ,  82, 86, 87,90, 91 ,  92 
Blanton, Kelly: 30, 86, 87 
Blanton, Teresa: 6, 8, 16, 17,  24, 36, 38, 41 ,  74, 82, 84, 86, 87, 

90, 92 
Bletscher, Kris: 6, 8, 9, 1 1 ,  14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 36, 39, 64, 82, 

84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 90, 92 
Boeh, Brenda: 24, 34, 54, 56, 66, 82, 86, 87 
Boyle, Rhonda: 1 1 ,  28, 34, 84, 90 
Briggs, Linda: 3, 1 1 ,  12,  23, 24, 34, 56, 82, 86, 87, 88, 92 
Buhl, Art: 43, 95 
Buessing, Shirley: 48 
Chase, Carrie: 18, 19, 32, 74, 86, 87, 90, 92 
Christenson, Carol: 49 
Clary, Cully: 14, 24, 36, 52, 70, 72, 79, 92 
Clary, Daniel: 2, 34 
Clary, David: 30, 58, 66, 70, 92 
Clary, Gail: 47 
Clary, Jeff S. :  6, 8, 10, 1 1 ,  18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 36, 37, 39, 51 ,  

52 ,  64, 65 ,  70 ,  85, 88, 92 ,  93 
Clary, Jeff S.S.: 3,  24, 36, 37, 70, 92 
Clary, Marty: 14, 23, 24, 28, 34, 56, 72, 73, 92 
Clary, Tammy: 18, 32, 52, 68, 74, 76, 80, 86, 87, 92 
Cluck, David: 95 
Cluck, Jay: 30 
Cluck, Lori: 8, 34, 86, 87 
Collins, Scott: 30 
Contreras, Rueben: 24, 36, 37 
Corzo, Juan: 9, 16, 17,  24, 36, 41 ,  6� 70, 92 

110 Index 

Cross, Mike: 32, 56, 70, 92 
Cross, Stacey: 32, 61 ,  86, 87, 92 
Davis, Frank: 42, 70 
Decker, Amy: 33, 45 
Dreher, Bob: 44, 45, 56, 86 
Dubach, Rhonda: 32, 86, 87 
Duncan, Jim: 34, 35, 63 
Ernzen, Betty: 1 1 ,  34, 61, 86, 87 
Ernzen, David: 95 
Fenley, Geri: 6, 10, 1 1 ,  16, 18, 19, 25, 26, 36, 51, 54, 57, 64, 

65, 74, 80, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 90, 92 
Fitch, Debbie: 34, 44, 45, 90 
Foley, Michael: 39, 70, 92, 95 
Foley, Michelle: 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 36, 41, 54, 84, 86, 87, 88, 

92, 93, 1 12 
Folsche, Fred: 43, 63, 93 
Foster, Bill: 17,  42, 52, 92 
Franken, Paul: 3, 1 1 ,  32, 56 
Franken, Tim: 8, 1 1 ,  16,  24, 27, 28, 36, 39, 51 ,  54, 70, 71,  81 ,  

84,  88, 92,  93,  112 
Gaither, Bryan: 6, 10, 11 ,  18, 23, 26,  28,  34,  56,  65,  88, 92 
Goss, Anna: 41 ,  42,  6 1  
Grable, Charlie: 48 
Griffin, Bill: 6, 10, 1 1 ,  12,  32, 92, 94, 95 
Gronniger, Paul: 24, 39, 63, 82, 95 
Guy, Mike: 32 
Hill, Randy: 82, 95 
Hoverson, Russell: 47 
Hoverson, Wilma: 1 1 ,  18, 34, 52, 54, 58, 65, 82, 86, 87, 88 
Huss, Donnie: 32, 70, 71 ,  72 
Inloes, Ida: 32, 61 ,  86, 87 
Israel, Babetta: 43, 86, 87 
Jamvold, Jeff: 39, 63, 70, 82, 85, 92, 95 
Jamvold, Kim: 17,  18, 19, 24, 36, 37, 41 ,  55, 58, 86, 87, 92 
Jarrett, Jill: 1 1 ,  18, 19, 32, 59, 74, 82, 85, 86, 87, 90, 92 
Jenkins, David: 34, 92 
Johnson, Connie: 6, 12, 13,  23, 35, 56, 66, 74, 77, 80, 86, 87, 

88, 92 
Johnson, Lisa: 6, 30, 52, 74, 76, 80, 82, 86, 87 
Johnson, Ronnie: 3, 36 
Johnston, Steve: 46, 54, 55 
Jones, Liessa: 30, 86, 87 
Jordan, Tony; 32, 70, 92, 95 
Karn, Robbie: 32, 66, 70, 72, 73, 85, 92, 95 
Kelley, Kevin: 6, 72 
�eller, Becky: 32, 52 
Keller, Ronnie: 35, 60, 62, 63, 72 



King, Becky: 6, 8, 14, 15,  24, 36, 40, 52, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 
90, 92, 93 

King, Danny: 35, 70, 92 
King, Donnie: 36, 37 
Klaus, Laurie: 18, 32, 56, 57, 61, 66, 74, 75, 77, 80, 82, 86, 87, 

90, 92 
Koehler, Bill: 47 
Koehler, Ella: 49 
Kuester, David: 68, 74 
Lara, Debbie: 12, 13, 35 
Lara, Matt: 32, 62 
Lara, Trini: 2, 32 
Larzalere, Nell: 46 
Lipe, John: 32 
Marriott, Glen: 32, 56, 70, 92 
Marriott, James: 8, 14, 24, 36, 39, 40, 66,70, 72, 73, 78, 92 
Marriott, John: 32, 66, 70, 72, 73, 81, 92 
Martinez, Roberta: 32 
Masters, Debbie: 8, 10, 1 1 ,  12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 36, 39, 40, 

51, 52, 54, 62, 64, 66, 74, 80, 82, 84, 86, 87, 90, 92, 93 
Masters, Lori: 28, 32, 66, 65, 80, 84, 86, 87 
Meng, Beverly: 1 1 ,  12, 13, 18, 19, 35, 58, 82, 84, 86, 87, 88 
Meng, Bob: 47 
Meng, Doug: 28, 32, 56, 70, 71 ,  72, 92, 94, 95 
Middleton, Angie: 30, 56, 74, 82, 86, 87 
Middleton, Mary: 10, 12, 34, 35, 54, 66, 74, 84, 80, 86, 87, 88, 

92 
Moore, Paula: 30, 86, 87, 90 
Moppin, Marvin: 31 ,  95 
Mullins, Leroy: 2, 35 
Murphy, Daniel: 35, 56, 63 
Neumann, Kenny: 6, 1 1 ,  28, 32, 56, 70, 72, 81 ,  92, 94, 95 
Ninemire, Pam: 28, 65 
Owens, Becky: 1 1 ,  23, 35, 82, 86, 87, 95 
Owens, Danny: 3 1 ,  82, 95 
Peterson, Brenda: 30, 31, 52, 56, 61, 86, 87 
Pharr, Kennet)1: 46 
Reynolds, Bruce: 34, 42, 70 
Robinson, Phil: 24, 36, 41 
Rockey, Lyle Sr.: 49 
Rockey, Lyle Jr.: 42 
Rockey, Martha: 43, 55, 56, 88 
Roebkes, Denise: 44, 45, 84, 90 
Rush, Hylen: 47 
Sandy, Laralee: 23, 28, 30, 32, 52 
Schilling, Steve: 3, 8, 16, 41 ,  52 
Scholz, Jerry: 47 
Sharp, Dennis: 24, 36. 40 

Shelton, Diana: 30, 31 ,  56, 57, 74, 80, 82, 86, 87, 90 
Shelton, Ronnie: 23, 32, 60, 70, 72 
Simpson, John: 8, 14, 15, 16, 24, 36, 39, 40, 70, 72, 73, 92 
Simpson, Julia: 2, 6, 10, 1 1 ,  18, 19, 32, 50, 57, 74, 82, 84, 86, 

87, 90, 92 
Simpson, Theresa: 1 1 ,  18, 19, 32, 59, 74, 82, 84, 86, 87, 90, 

91, 92 
Smith, Laura: 31, 58 
Smith, Lisa: 30, 31 ,  86, 87 
Speaks, David: 9, 24, 36, 40, 52, 56, 70, 82, 84, 92 
Stahl ,  Brad: 28, 32, 84, 92, 94, 95 
Stock, Jim: 8, 25, 27, 36, 39, 4 1 ,  52, 70, 78, 95 
Stotlar, Keith: 32, 70, 92 
Sutherland, Denise: 1 1 ,  32, 56, 57, 65, 86, 87, 92 
Sutton, Margaret: 49 
Tharman, Kenny: 6, 10, 1 1 ,  18, 32, 94, 95 
Tharman, Steve: 9, 1 1 ,  13, 16, 18, 24, 36, 41, 54, 70, 82, 88, 

92, 93, 95 
Thomas, Mike: 1 1 ,  18, 32, 70, 92 
Thomas, Louie: 48, 49 
Thompson, Janet: 6, 31 ,  56, 57, 74, 86, 87, 90 
Tracy, Jim: 48 
Wardlow, James: 31 ,  72 
Weber, Dean: 6, 1 1 ,  24, 36, 41 ,  51 ,  52, 54, 85, 93 
Weber, Jerral: 47 
Weber, Lisa: 18, 19, 23, 30, 31 ,  74, 82, 86, 87, 90, 9 1  
Weber, Marilyn: 32, 74, 86, 87 
Wendt, Kim: 31 ,  61 ,  86, 87 
Wendt, Lewis: 32, 62 
Whetstine, Brenda: 3 1  
Whetstine, Roger: 31 ,  56, 69, 92 
Whiteside, Dale: 30, 42 
Whittaker, Lou Anne: 32, 86, 87 
Whittaker, Terry: 24, 36, 40, 52, 95 
Wilke, Larry: 13, 35, 70, 85, 92, 95 
Winchell, Dennis: 24, 36, 40, 41 ,  60, 92 
Winder, Chloe: 48, 49 
Winder, Kelly: 40 
Winkel, Becky: 2, 1 1 ,  12,  35, 56, 86, 87, 88, 90, 92 
Winzer, Deanna: 30, 3 1 ,  60, 86, 87, 90 
Wykert, George: 31 
Wykert, Harold: 48 
Wykert, Pam: 1 1 ,  18, 32, 56, 57 ; 82, 86, 87 
Yingling, Lyle: 48 

Index 1 1 1  



1 1 2  Staff 

Troj an Staff 
Copy Editor ........... Jeff Clary 
Layout Editor ....... Becky King 

Activities Geri Fenley, Editor 
Mary Middleton, Mendi Ashworth 

People Lisa Anderson, Editor 
Cheryl Begesse 

Academics Linda Briggs, Editor 
Wilma Hoverson 

Sports . . ... Becky Winkel, Editor 
Tim Franken, Connie Johnson 

Groups ... Steve Tharman, Editor 
Bev Meng 

Ads ........ Sheila Adkins, Editor 
Kris Bletscher 

Index ............ Michelle Foley 

Trumpet Staff 
Editor-in-Chief .... Tim Franken 
News Editor ... . . .  Kris Bletscher 
Editorial Editor .. Michelle Foley 
Feature Editor ... Cheryl Begesse 
Sports Editor ... Mary Middleton 

Reporters . . . . Sheila Adkins, Lisa 
Anderson 

Mendi Ashworth, Linda Briggs 
Jeff Clary, Geri Fenley 

Bryan Gaither, Wilma Hoverson 
Connie Johnson, Becky King 

Bev Meng, Steve Tharman 
Becky Winkel 

Special Staff 
Photographers . . . . Bryan Gaither 

Connie Johnson 
Steve Tharman 

Mendi Ashworth 
Wilma Hoverson 

Artist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Linda Briggs 

Business Co-Managers .... Sheila 
Adkins 

Kris Bletscher 

Adviser Martha-Jean Rockey 

• TM .. .  
•• 










